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Foreword
Our Summer catalogue kicks off with coins from the ancient world. Greek Italy and Sicily are represented 
by numerous silver coins, including four nomos from Tarentum (#2, 3, 4 & 5), an impressive Thurium 
distater (#8) and a silver half shekel from the time of Hannibal (#9). Also worthy of attention is a superb 
tetradrachm from Gela with the forepart of a man-headed bull (#11). The coinage of Alexander the Great 
is widely covered, including three beautiful gold staters, one of which was minted during his lifetime (#20), 
with the remaining two pieces being of superb quality (#20 & 21). Coin from mainland Greece include 
pieces from Thebes (#30 & 31), Athens (#33 & 34) and Corinth (#35, 36 & 37). Also present is an electrum 
trite from Lydia – one of the oldest coin types (#50).

The Roman world begins with Republican silver denarii featuring various gods and goddesses, through the 
Imperatorial period, with coins of Julius Caesar (#82) and Mark Antony & Octavian (#83). Collectors of 
the Twelve Caesars will find the denarii of Augustus (#84, 85 & 86) and subsequent pieces, particularly 
interesting. Among the many Imperial denarii you’ll find spectacular gold aureii. 

A large selection of Celtic coins closes the ancient section, with issues from Celtic Gaul and the various 
tribes of Iron Age Britain. A very pleasing Ambiani gold stater (#145) – one of the first gold coins to circulate 
in Britain - is not to be missed. It’s followed by many more attractive gold staters from Prehistoric Britain.

The British section commences with some excellent anglo-saxon pennies, notably a high grade William I 
profile issue (#186), William II Rufus penny, extremely fine (#187) and two very Harold I pennies.

In hammered gold, a very high grade Calais Noble of Edward III, graded by NGC as MS62. Following on 
from this a superb sovereign of Edward VI, graded by PCGS as AU50. In Charles I there is a delightful unite 
(#204) and a double crown that is one of the finest known, graded by NGC as MS61.

The hammered silver section, sees an excellent group of Charles I, including a rarer silver Pound, an excellent 
1642 Crown and some siege money. Also featured is a superb shilling of Edward VI and a couple of testoons.

In milled gold a superb guinea of 1715 and an excessively rare Pattern gold farthing of 1887. Milled silver is 
highlighted by a fabulous Oliver Cromwell Halfcrown and proof Halfcrown of 1834.
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By far the star of the copper section is a spectacular 1827 Penny, second finest known and graded by NGC 
as MS65.

In World Coins we are excited an impressive Quadruple Taler of August II the Younger commemorating the 
death of August, with solemn design of a withered tree with a skull at base. This is the finest and the only 
example known in the PCGS census. What makes it even rarer is that is has no value hallmark. Only other 
Quadruple Taler such as this one has been seen on the market in the last 20 years. This is followed by a 
selection of French, Indian and Italian coins. From Italy, a selection of gold and silver coins of Florence are 
presented and a selection of gold Ducats from Venice culminates with a beautiful silver Osella of Francesco 
Loredan with a depiction of the Golden Rose presented to the Doge by the Pope. From Japan, there is a 
selection of Samural gold Kobans from Bunsei and Tenpo Eras, all certified by the JNDA. The World Coins 
are concluded with a lovely gold 2 Escudo from Toledo and an American classic – a GSA Hoard Carson City 
Morgan Dollar. 

Islamic Coins start with ever popular Umayyad Dinars and Dirhams, followed by Abbasid coins, of which 
the rarest one is the donative Dirham of Caliph al-Muqtadir. Donative Dirhams are often struck on medallic 
flans and are thought to have been touched by the Caliph. Another interesting piece is the gold Dinar of 
Chingiz Khan, the legendary conqueror and founder of the Mongol Empire. There is also an excessively rare 
coin of Afsharid ruler Ibrahim who ruled for only one year. This is followed by gold coins of Osman III and 
the rebel ‘Ali Bey, both scarce, especially in such fine condition.  

Neil Paisley
Managing Director | Coins 
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ANCIENT COINS

THE GREEK WORLD

1.	 Etruria, Populonia (c. 3rd Century BC) AR 20 Asses, 7.93g. Head of Metus facing, with protruding 
tongue, [X.X] below. Rev. Blank with some evidence of striking surface. (HN Italy 152; HGC 1, 111). Good 
Very Fine for issue. � £1,200

2.	 Calabria, Tarentum (c. 315‑302 BC) AR Nomos, 7.83g. Warrior on horseback right, holding shield 
and two spears, preparing to hurl a third. Rev. Taras, holding trident, riding dolphin left, TAPAΣ 
behind, monogram to left. (HN Italy 937; Vlasto 600‑1). Good Very Fine. Pleasing cabinet tone with 
hints of blue iridescence. � £675

3.	 Calabria, Tarentum (c. 302‑280 BC) AR Nomos, 7.87g. Youth on horseback left, raising right hand 
and crowning the horse, AΓΩ behind, KPAT/INOΣ below. Rev. Taras, holding trident, riding dolphin 
left, TAPAΣ behind, ZOP below. (HN Italy 958; Vlasto 677‑8). Extremely Fine. Some remaining toned 
lustre. � £595

4.	 Calabria, Tarentum (c. 280‑272 BC) AR Nomos, Py.., Si.. and Lykon, magistrates, 6.44g. Warrior on 
horseback right, preparing to hurl spear, ΣI behind, ΛYKΩN below. Rev. Taras, holding kantharos, 
riding dolphin left, ΓΥ behind, TAPAΣ below. (Vlasto 727‑9; HN Italy 1004). Good Very Fine. Beautiful 
iridescent hues. � £850
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5.	 Calabria, Tarentum (c. 280‑272 BC) AR Nomos, 6.53g. Nude youth on horseback right, holding 
branch, IΩ behind, IAΛO and Ionic column below. Rev. ΤΑΡΑΣ, Taras riding dolphin left, ANΘ behind. 
(HN Italy 1014; SNG Copenhagen 898; Vlasto 803). Good Very Fine or better. Pleasing cabinet tone. 
� £495

6.	 Lucania, Metapontum (c. 330‑290 BC) AR Nomos, 8.05g. META, vertical ear of barley. Rev. Incuse 
ear of barley. (HN Italy 1479; SNG Copenhagen 1167). Good Very Fine. Flan split. � £750

7.	 Lucania, Metapontum (c. 340‑330 BC) AR Nomos, 7.90g. Head of Leukippos facing right, wearing 
a crested Corinthian helmet, lion’s head behind. Rev. META, vertical ear of barley, club to left. (SNG 
ANS 436). Good Very Fine. Dark cabinet tone. � £650

8.	 Lucania, Thurium (c. 400‑350 BC) AR Dinomos, 15.85g. Head of Athena facing right, wearing a 
crested Attic helmet decorated with Scylla motif. Rev. ΘΟΥΡΙΩΝ, bull butting right, fish below. (HN 
Italy 1805; McClean 1257). Good Very Fine. Deep cabinet tone. � £1,500

9.	 Bruttium, Carthaginian Occupation, time of Hannibal (c. 216‑211 BC) AR Half Shekel, 3.97g. Wreathed 
head of Tanit left. Rev. Horse standing right, solar disc above, O below. (SNG Copenhagen 362; HN 
Italy 2016). Good Very Fine. � £695
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10.	 Bruttium, Kroton (c. 530‑500 BC) AR Nomos, 8.63g. ϘPO, tripod with legs terminating in lion’s paws. 
Rev. Incuse of the obverse design. (HN Italy 2075; SNG ANS 233). Extremely Fine. Some lustre. 
� £1,200

11.	 Sicily, Gela (c. 480/75‑470 BC) AR Tetradrachm, 16.96g. Charioteer driving a slow quadriga right, 
Nike above, crowning the horses. Rev. ΓΕΛΑΣ, forepart of a man‑headed bull charging right. (Jenkins 
169; HGC 2, 338; SNG ANS 37). Good Very Fine. Splendid man‑headed bull. Obverse struck from 
worn dies. � £3,500

12.	 Sicily, Syracuse, Second Democracy (466‑405 BC) AR Tetradrachm, 17.42g. Charioteer, holding 
reins and kentron, driving quadriga right, dolphin below, Nike flying right above, crowning the horses. 
Rev. ΣVR‑A‑KO‑ΣI‑ON, diademed head of Arethusa facing right, four dolphins around. (Boehringer 
314; HGC 1307; Warren 316). Good Very Fine. Pleasing cabinet tone. � £3,200

Ex. Stacks, New York (17/09/1980) lot #53.

13.	 Thrace, Abdera (c. 381‑378 BC) AR Drachm, 2.61g. Griffin seated left, raising right forepaw. Rev. 
ΚΛΕA / ΝΤΙ / ΔΗΣ, bull’s head right. (May 298; SNG Copenhagen 330). Very Fine. � £500
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14.	 Thrace, Ainos (c. 370‑69 – 368 BC) AR Tetradrachm, 15.12g. Head of Hermes facing slightly to the 
left, wearing petasos. Rev. AINION, goat standing right. (May, Ainos, Period III, group VIII). Good Fine. 
Attractive, dark collection tone. � £4,950

15.	 Thraco‑Macedonian Region, Berge (c. 525‑480 BC) AR Stater, 9.52g. Satyr, left, grasping nymph 
fleeing right. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square divided diagonally. (SNG ANS 955‑963). Very Fine 
for issue. � £995

16.	 Macedon, Akanthos (c. 470‑430 BC) AR Tetradrachm, 13.73g. Lion, right, attacking bull, left, fish 
below. Rev. AKANION, around a raised quadripartite square. (HGC 385). Good Very Fine. Pleasing 
cabinet tone. � £2,750

17.	 Macedon, Eion (c. 480‑470 BC) AR Diobol, 1.08g. Goose standing right, head left. Rev. Rough incuse 
square. (SNG ANS 272). Good Very Fine. � £250

18.	 Kingdom of Macedon, Archelaos (413‑399 BC) AR Stater, 11.08g. Diademed head of Apollo facing 
right. Rev. APXI‑ΛA, bridled horse stepping right. (Westermark O24/R50). Good Very Fine. Pleasing 
cabinet tone. � £1,350
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19.	 Kingdom of Macedon, Amyntas III (394/3‑370/69 BC) AR Stater, mint of Aigai or Pella, 7.38g. 
Bearded head of Herakles facing right, wearing a lionskin headdress. Rev. AMY‑NTA, horse standing 
right, within an incuse square. (SNG Copenhagen 512; SNG ANS 87). Good Very Fine. � £1,495

20.	 Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander the Great (336‑323 BC) AV Stater, lifetime issue, mint of 
Lampsakos, c. 328/5‑323 BC, 8.56g. Head of Athena facing right, wearing a crested Corinthian 
helmet decorated with a serpent motif. Rev. AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY, Nike standing left, holding wreath 
and stylis, conjoined foreparts of horses and Δ below in left field. (Price 1358c). Good Very Fine. 
� £4,950

21.	 Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander the Great (336‑323 BC) AV Stater, posthumous issue, mint 
of Teos, c. 323‑219 BC, 8.64g. Head of Athena facing right, wearing a crested Corinthian helmet 
decorated with a serpent motif. Rev. AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY, Nike standing left, holding wreath and stylis, 
griffin seated right, in inner left field. (Price 2272). Good Extremely Fine. Lustrous. � £6,950

22.	 Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander the Great (336‑323 BC) AV Stater, posthumous issue, mint 
of Teos, c. 310‑301 BC, 8.55g. Head of Athena facing right, wearing a crested Corinthian helmet 
decorated with a serpent motif. Rev. AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY, Nike standing left, holding wreath and stylis, 
griffin and E in left field. (Price 2278). Extremely Fine. A portrait of pleasing style. � £6,950
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23.	 Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander the Great (336‑323 BC) AR Drachm, lifetime issue, mint of 
Abydos, struck under Kalas or Demarchos, c. 325‑323 BC, 4.35g. Head of Herakles facing right, 
wearing a lionskin headdress. Rev. ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, 
Hermes standing left in left field, monogram below throne. (Price 1503). Good Very Fine or better. 
� £295

24.	 Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander the Great (336‑323 BC) AR Drachm, posthumous issue, mint of 
Lampsakos, 323‑317 BC, 4.28g. Head of Herakles facing right, wearing a lionskin headdress. Rev. 
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, buckle in left field, AI below throne. 
(Price 1379A). Extremely Fine. Reverse slightly double‑struck. � £250

25.	 Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander the Great (336‑323 BC) AR Drachm, posthumous issue, mint of 
Kolophon, c. 310‑301 BC, 4.42g. Head of Herakles facing right, wearing a lionskin headdress. Rev. 
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, K in left field, crescent below throne. 
(Price 1825). Extremely Fine. Some lustre. � £275

26.	 Akarnania, Leukas (c. 320‑280 BC) AR Stater, 8.47g. Pegasos flying left. Rev. Helmeted head of 
Athena facing left, Λ and caduceus behind. (Pegasi 83/1; BCD 263). Good Very Fine. � £595

27.	 Akarnania, Leukas (c. 350‑320 BC) AR Stater, 8.48g. Pegasos flying right, Λ below. Rev. Helmeted 
head of Athena facing right, Λ and caduceus behind. (Pegasi 92; BCD A&A 221). Good Very Fine. 
� £695
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28.	 Thessaly, Larissa (c. 350‑325 BC) AR Drachm, 6.11g. Head of the nymph, Larissa, facing slightly to 
the left. Rev. ΛΑΡΙΣ‑ΑΙΩΝ, horse left, preparing to lie down. (HGC 4, 450; BCD Thessaly II, 316). 
Good Very Fine. Pleasing style. � £1,100

29.	 Thessaly, Larissa (c. 350‑325 BC) AR Drachm, 6.05g. Head of the nymph, Larissa, facing slightly to 
the left. Rev. ΛΑΡΙΣ‑ΑΙΩΝ, horse left, preparing to lie down, plant between legs. (HGC 4, 454; BCD 
Thessaly II, 320). Good Very Fine. � £700

30.	 Boeotia, Thebes, Federal Coinage (c. 379‑371 BC) AR Stater, 12.04g. Boeotian shield. Rev. Krater, 
bunch of grapes above, BO‑ΩI across fields. (BCD Boiotia 11; SNG Copenhagen 168). Good Very Fine. 
� £795

31.	 Boeotia, Thebes, Federal Coinage (c. 250 BC) AR Drachm, 5.07g. Head of Demeter facing, wearing 
a wreath of grain‑ears. Rev. BOIΩTΩN, Poseidon standing facing, holding trident and dolphin, 
monogram and Boeotian shield in right field. (BCD Boiotia 94; SNG Copenhagen 380). Good Very 
Fine. Cabinet tone. � £595

32.	 Islands off Attica, Aegina (c. 520‑480 BC) AR Stater, 12.28g. Sea turtle. Rev. Incuse ‘skew’ pattern. 
(CNG Copenhagen 503; Dewing 1660). Struck from crude dies. Otherwise Good Very Fine. � £595
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33.	 Attica, Athens (c. 500‑480 BC) AR Tetradrachm, archaic style, 16.79g. Archaic head of Athena 
facing right, wearing crested helmet. Rev. AOE, owl standing right, olive sprig behind. (Seltman 
group G; Asyut group IV). Good Very Fine. Scarce archaic type. � £2,750

34.	 Attica, Athens (c. 454‑404 BC) AR Tetradrachm, 17.25g. Helmeted head of Athena facing right. Rev. 
Owl standing right, olive‑sprig behind, AΘE to right. (Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597). Extremely Fine. Portrait 
of pleasing style. Struck on a large flan. � £1,200

35.	 Corinthia, Corinth (c. 405‑345 BC) AR Stater, 7.59g. Pegasos flying left, quoppa below. Rev. Head of 
Athena left, wearing a Corinthian helmet, dolphin above, head of a griffin or Ketos behind. (Pegasi 
309; HGC 4, 1832). Very Fine. Rare. Struck on an enormous flan.� £695

36.	 Corinthia, Corinth (c. 375‑300 BC) AR Stater, 8.16g. Pegasos flying left, quoppa below. Rev. Head of 
Athena left, wearing a Corinthian helmet, cuirass behind, AΛ below. (Pegasi 402; BCD Corinth 120; 
HGC 4, 1832). Obverse Fine, reverse Good Very Fine.� £750

37.	 Corinthia, Corinth (c. 375‑300 BC) AR Stater, 8.53g. Pegasos flying left, quoppa below. Rev. Head 
of Athena left, wearing a Corinthian helmet, chimera behind. (Pegasi 428; BCD Corinth 102; HGC 4, 
1848). Reverse slightly double‑struck. Extremely Fine.� £995
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38.	 Arkadia, Arkadian League (c. 450‑430 BC) AR Hemidrachm, mint of Mantinea, 2.88g. Zeus Lykaios 
seated left, holding sceptre and eagle. Rev. Head of Kallisto facing right, within an incuse square. 
(HGC 5, 915; BCD Peloponnesos 1459). Obverse Good Very Fine. Reverse weakly struck and worn. 
� £395

39.	 Achaean League, Elis (c. 45‑30 BC) AR Hemidrachm/Triobol, 2.20g. KAΛΛIΠΠOY, laureate head of 
Zeus right. Rev. AX monogram, Φ above, FA monogram to left, XE monogram to right, thunderbolt 
below, all within a laurel wreath. (BCD Peloponnesos 691). Good Very Fine. Deep cabinet tone.
� £250

40.	 Elis, Olympia (4th Century BC) AR Hemidrachm, 103rd Olympiad - 368 BC, 2.77g. Head of Hera right. 
Rev. Eagle standing right, head left. (BCD Peloponnesos 2242). Fine.� £395

41.	 Elis, Olympia (3th Century BC) AR Drachm, 134th ‑ 143rd Olympiad - 244‑208 BC, 4.76g. Eagle 
right, grasping a hare in its talons. Rev. Vertical thunderbolt, F‑A across fields. (BCD Olympia 234). 
Good Very Fine.� £1,650

42.	 Argolis, Hermione (c. 280‑250 BC) AR Triobol, 2.48g. Wreathed head of Demeter left. Rev. EP 
monogram / ΔI, within a wreath of grain ears. (BCD Peloponnesos 1302; Weber 4238). Good Very 
Fine.� £750

43.	 Lesbos, Uncertain Mint (c. 550‑480 BC) Billon Stater, 10.95g. Confronted heads of two calves, olive 
branch between them. Rev. Incuse square with irregular surface. (SNG Copenhagen 285; HGC 6, 
1076). Good Very Fine.� £1,950
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44.	 Aeolis, Kyme (c. 250‑200 BC) AE Unit, Pythion, magistrate, 6.17g. Diademed head of the amazon, 
Kyme, right. Rev. Horse stepping right, ΠYΘIΩN in exergue. (SNG Copenhagen 101; SNG Ashmolean 
1386). Good Very Fine.� £135

45.	 Skythia, Olbia (c. 437‑410 BC) Cast AE, 101.41g. Gorgoneion facing, with protruding tongue. Rev. 
A – P – I – X, eagle flying right, with a dolphin in its talons. (SNG Black Sea 381‑4). Good Very Fine. 
Pleasing brown patina. � £2,500

46.	 Ionia, Teos (495‑478 BC) AR Stater, 11.97g. Griffin seated right, raising right forepaw, bunch of 
grapes to right. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. (Balcer, SNR XLVII, 15; BMC 4). Good Very Fine. 
Old scratch to reverse. � £750

47.	 Ionia, Ephesos (c. 390‑325 BC) AR Tetradrachm, Thrasymedes, magistrate, 15.11g. E‑Φ, bee with 
straight wings. Rev. ΘΡΑΣΥΜΗΔΗΣ, forepart of stag right, head left, palm tree to left. (Pixodarus 
Class D, obverse 51; BMC Ionia ‑; SNG Copenhagen ‑). Good Very Fine. Delightfully toned. A very 
well‑centred example. � £5,950

Ex. CNG Mail Bid Sale 79 (17/09/2008) lot #330.
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48.	 Mysia, Kyzikos (c. 500‑480 BC) EL Hekte, 2.66g. Griffin standing left, head right, tunny fish below. 
Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. (Von Fritze 104). Good Very Fine. � £995

49.	 Mysia, Parion (4th Century BC) AR Hemidrachm, 2.35g. Π – A, bull left, head right. Rev. Gorgoneion 
facing. (BMC 22). Good Very Fine. � £150

50.	 Kingdom of Lydia, Time of Alyattes ‑ Kroisos (c. 620‑539 BC) EL Trite, 4.70g. Head of a roaring lion 
facing right, sunburst above. Rev. Double incuse square punch. (Weidauer 88‑89; ATEC Group D, 
14‑19). Extremely Fine. � £3,950

51.	 Lycia, Uncertain Dynasts (c. 510‑480 BC) AR Stater, 8.34g. Forepart of boar left. Rev. Incuse square, 
crossed lines within. (SNG von Aulock 4050). Good Very Fine. � £695

52.	 Lycian Dynasts, Uncertain Ruler (c. 460‑440 BC) AR Stater, 9.92g. Pegasos flying left, on round 
shield. Rev. Triskeles, within a border of dots. (SNG Von Aulock 4089). About Extremely Fine. 
Pleasing old collection tone. � £850

53.	 Islands off Karia, Rhodes (c. 305‑230 BC) AR Hemidrachm, Ameinias, magistrate, 2.33g. Head of 
Helios facing slightly to the right. Rev. AMEINIΩN, rose. (HGC 6, 1448). Very Fine. � £75
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54.	 Seleukid Empire, Demetrios I Soter (162‑150 BC) AR Tetradrachm, Antioch‑on‑the‑Orontes, c. 
162‑154 BC, 16.82g. Diademed head of Demetrios right, within a wreath. Rev. Tyche enthroned left, 
holding sceptre and cornucopiae, throne supported by Tritoness, monogram in outer left field. (SC 
1638). Good Very Fine. � £350

55.	 Seleukid Empire, Demetrios II (Second Reign, 129‑125 BC) AR Tetradrachm, mint of Tyre, 14.04g. 
Diademed and draped bust right. Rev. Eagle standing left on prow, with palm frond over shoulder. 
(HGC 9, 1125). Good Very Fine. � £250

56.	 Judaea, Bar Kokhba Revolt (132‑135 CE) AE Middle Bronze, Year 2 (133/4 CE), 11.88g. ‘Simon’ (in 
Palaeo‑Hebrew), palm tree with two bunches of dates. Rev. ‘For the freedom of Jerusalem’ (in 
Palaeo‑Hebrew), vine leaf on tendril. (Hendin 1408a; Meshorer 259a). Good Fine. Stable patina. 
� £350

57.	 Ptolemaic Egypt, Cleopatra VII (51‑30 BC) AE 80 Drachmai, mint of Alexandria, 18.14g. Diademed 
and draped bust of Cleopatra right. Rev. Eagle standing left on thunderbolt. (Svoronos 1871; SNG 
Copenhagen 419). Fine. Pleasing brown patina.� £995

58.	 Ptolemaic Egypt, Cleopatra VII (51‑30 BC) AE 80 Drachmai, mint of Alexandria, 16.72g. Diademed 
and draped bust of Cleopatra right. Rev. Eagle standing left on thunderbolt. (Svoronos 1871; SNG 
Copenhagen 419). About Fine for issue.� £500



www.baldwin.co.uk | +44 (0)207 930 6879 | 399 Strand | London | WC2R 0LX

17

59.	 Kyrenaica, Kyrene, time of Magas (c. 294‑275 BC) AR Didrachm, 7.55g. Horned head of Zeus 
Karneios facing right. Rev. Silphium plant, KY‑PA across fields, star to top right. (BMC 234‑7; SNG 
Copenhagen 1236). Good Very Fine. � £895

60.	 Kyrenaica, Kyrene, time of Magas (c. 294‑275 BC) AR Didrachm, 7.55g. Horned head of Zeus Karneios 
facing left. Rev. Silphium plant, KY‑PA across fields, star in top right, monogram in top left. (BMC 
238‑41; SNG Copenhagen 1238). Good Very Fine or better. � £995

ROMAN REPUBLIC

61.	 Anonymous (c. 211‑208 BC) AR Victoriatus, uncertain mint, 3.36g. Laureate head of Jupiter right. 
Rev. Victory standing right, crowning a trophy of arms, ROMA in exergue. (Crawford 95/1a; Sydenham 
113). Good Very Fine. Pleasing tone. � £250

Bt. Spink, original ticket included.

62.	 L. Antestius Gragulus (136 BC) AR Denarius, Rome, 3.71g. GRAG, helmeted head of Roma right. Rev. 
Jupiter, holding sceptre and thunderbolt, driving quadriga right. (Crawford 238/1; Sydenham 451). 
Very Fine. � £110

63.	 M. Aemilius Lepidus (114‑113 BC) AR Denarius, Rome, 3.92g. ROMA, head of Roma facing right. Rev. 
Equestrian statue atop aqueduct. (Crawford 291/1; Sydenham 544). Good Very Fine. Pleasing tone.
� £195
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64.	 Q. Thermus (103 BC) AR Denarius, Rome, 3.90g. Helmeted head of Roma facing right. Rev. Two 
warriors in combat, each armed with a shield and sword, warrior on the left shielding a fallen 
comrade, Q•THERM M F in exergue. (Crawford 319/1; Sydenham 592). Very Fine.� £275

65.	 C. Fabius Hadrianus (102 BC) AR Denarius, Rome, 3.84g. EX A PV, turreted, draped and veiled head 
of Cybele facing right. Rev. Victory, holding reins and whip, driving biga right, V below, stork to right, 
C•FABI•C•F in exergue. (Crawford 322/1b; Sydenham 590). Good Very Fine.� £140

66.	 D. Silanus L. f. (91 BC) AR Denarius, Rome, 3.80g. Mask of Silanus right, plough below, all within an 
ornamented torc. Rev. Victory, holding whip, reins and palm, driving quadriga right, carnyx below, D 
SILANVS L F in exergue. (Crawford 337/1a; Sydenham 644a). Good Very Fine or better.� £275

67.	 Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius (81 BC) AR Denarius, mint of Rome, 3.96g. Diademed head of Pietas 
facing right, stork to right. Rev. Jug and lituus, IMPER in exergue, all within a laurel wreath. (Crawford 
374/2; Sydenham 751). Good Very Fine. Some remaining lustre. � £275

68.	 C. Censorinus (82 BC) AR Denarius, Rome, 4.08g. Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev. L•CENSOR, 
Marsyas walking left, raising hand and holding wineskin over shoulder, column to right, surmounted 
by statue of Diana. (Crawford 363/1d; Sydenham 737). Good Very Fine. Cabinet tone.� £230

69.	 C. Norbanus (83 BC) AR Denarius, Rome, 3.49g. C•NORBANVS – [C]IXVIII, diademed head of Venus 
facing right. Rev. Fasces with axe, grain ear to left, caduceus to right. (Crawford 357/1b; Sydenham 
739). Good Very Fine. � £120
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70.	 Q. Antonius Balbus (83‑82 BC) AR Denarius Serratus, Rome, 3.96g. Laureate head of Jupiter facing 
right, S•C behind, control mark below chin. Rev. Victory, holding reins, palm and wreath, driving 
quadriga right, Q•ANTO•BALB / P•R. (Crawford 364/1c; Sydenham 742a). Very Fine. � £130

71.	 L. Manlius and L. Cornelius Sulla (82 BC) AR Denarius, military mint moving with Sulla, 4.04g. L 
MANLI PRO Q, helmeted head of Roma facing right. Rev. Sulla’s Triumph: Sulla driving slow quadriga 
right, L SVLLA in exergue. (Crawford 367/3; RSC 42). About Extremely Fine. Obverse somewhat 
weakly struck. � £350

72.	 L. Manlius and L. Cornelius Sulla (82 BC) AR Denarius, military mint moving with Sulla, 4.04g. L 
MANLI PRO Q, helmeted head of Roma facing right. Rev. Sulla’s Triumph: Sulla driving slow quadriga 
right, L SVLLA in exergue. (Crawford 367/3; RSC 42). Very Fine. Test cut to edge. � £150

73.	 A. Postumius A. f. Sp. N. Albinus (81 BC) AR Denarius Serratus, Rome, 3.20g. Draped bust of Diana 
facing right, bow and quiver over shoulder, bucranium above. Rev. A•POST•AF•S•N• ALBIN, togate 
figure standing left, holding aspergillum over ox, altar between. (Crawford 372/1; Sydenham 745). 
Very Fine. � £150

74.	 C. Papius (79 BC) AR Denarius Serratus, Rome, 3.92g. Head of Juno Sospita facing right. Rev. Griffin 
leaping right, Capricorn below, L•PAPI in exergue. (Crawford 384/1 Sydenham 773). Good Very Fine. 
Full flan.� £395

75.	 Cn. Cornelius Lentulus (76‑75 BC) AR Denarius, uncertain Spanish mint, 3.70g. G•P•R, diademed 
draped bust of the Genius of the Roman People facing right, sceptre behind. Rev. EX• – S•C / 
CN•LEN•Q, wreathed sceptre, globe and rudder. (Crawford 393/1a; Sydenham 752). Good Very Fine. 
� £175
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76.	 M. Plaetorius M. f. Cestianus (57 BC) AR Denarius, Rome, 4.00g. Draped female bust facing right, 
wearing a diadem of poppies, symbol behind. Rev. M•PLAETORI – CESTIAN•S•C, vertical winged 
caduceus. (Crawford 405/3; Sydenham 805). About Extremely Fine. Weakly struck. Lustrous. 
� £245

77.	 C. Considius Nonianus (57 BC) AR Denarius, mint of Rome, 4.12g. C CONSIDI NONIANI, laureate, 
diademed and draped bust of Venus right. Rev. ERVC, temple atop a rocky mountain, walls with 
gate and two turrets below. (Crawford 413/1; Sydenham 935). Extremely Fine. Pleasing cabinet tone.
� £2,250

78.	 Q. Cassius Longinus (55 BC) AR Denarius, Rome, 4.08g. Head of Genius right. Rev. Eagle on 
thunderbolt, lituus to left, capis to right. (Crawford 428/3; RSC 7). Extremely Fine. A little weakly 
struck in places. Lustrous.� £295

79.	 A. Plautius (55 BC) AR Denarius, Rome, 3.74g. A PLAVTIVS / AED CVR S C, turreted head of Cybele 
right. Rev. BACCIVS / IVDAEVS, Bacchius Judaeus (Aristobulus II, High Priest and King of Judaea) 
kneeling right, holding reins and olive branch, camel behind. (Crawford 431/1; Sydenham 932). Very 
Fine.� £195

80.	 T. Carisius (46 BC) AR Denarius, Rome, 3.99g. Winged and draped bust of Victory facing right, SC 
behind. Rev. Victory, holding reins and wreath, driving quadriga right, T•CARISI in exergue. (Crawford 
464/5; Sydenham 985). Very Fine or better.� £220

81.	 P. Clodius M. f. Turrinus (42 BC) AR Denarius, Rome, 3.82g. Laureate head of Apollo facing right, 
lyre behind. Rev. P•CLODIVS•M•F, Diana standing facing, bow and quiver over shoulder, holding two 
torches. (Crawford 494/23; Sydenham 1117). Good Very Fine.� £250
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82.	 Julius Caesar (46 BC) AR Denarius, Sicily (?), 3.90g. COS TERT – DICT ITER, wreathed head of Ceres 
right. Rev. AVGVR / PONT MAX, culullus, aspergillum, jug and lituus, D to right. (Crawford 467/1a; 
Sydenham 1023). Fine. Pierced.� £150

83.	 Mark Antony and Octavian (41 BC) AR Denarius, Ephesus (?), M. Barbatius Pollio, quaestor pro 
praetore, 4.00g. M•ANT•IMP•AVG•III•VIR•R•P•C•M•BARBAT•Q•P, bare head of Mark Antony facing 
right. Rev. CAESAR•IMP•PONT•III•VIR•R•P•C•, bare head of Octavian facing right. (Crawford 517/2; 
Sydenham 1181). Extremely Fine.� £1,400

84.	 Augustus (27 BC – AD 14) AR Denarius, Lugdunum, 15‑13 BC, 3.79g. AVGVSTVS DIVI F, bare head of 
Augustus right. Rev. Bull butting right, IMP X in exergue. (RIC 167a; RSC 137). Extremely Fine. Pleasing 
cabinet tone and an excellent portrait.� £1,950

85.	 Augustus (27 BC – AD 14) AR Denarius, mint of Lugdunum, c. 15‑13 BC, 3.65g. AVGVSTVS – [DIVI F], 
bare head of Augustus facing right. Rev. IMP – X, Apollo Citharoedus of Actium standing left, holding 
lyre and plectrum, ACT in exergue. (RIC 171a; BMC 461). Extremely Fine. Attractive cabinet tone.
� £1,200

86.	 Augustus (27 BC – AD 14) AR Denarius, Lugdunum, 8‑7 BC, 3.82g. CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER 
PATRIAE, laureate head of Augustus right. Rev. AVGVSTI F COS DESIG PRINC IVVENT / C L CAESARES, 
statues of Gaius and Lucius Caesars, togate, each holding a sceptre and resting hand on a shield, 
lituus and simpulum above. (RIC 207; BMC 533; RSC 43). Extremely Fine. Pleasing toned lustre.
� £250
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87.	 Tiberius (AD 14‑37) AV Aureus, Lugdunum, c. AD 14‑17, 7.83g. TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, 
laureate head of Tiberius facing right. Rev. PONTIF MAXIM, female figure (Pax or Livia?), holding 
sceptre and branch, seated right on throne with plain legs. (RIC 25; Calico 305d). Nearly Extremely 
Fine.� £7,950

88.	 Tiberius (AD 14‑37) AV Aureus, Lugdunum, 7.81g. TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, laureate head 
of Tiberius right. Rev. PONTIF MAXIM, female figure (Livia?) seated right on throne with ornate legs, 
holding sceptre and palm. (RIC 29). Extremely Fine. A couple of light marks on the reverse.�£7,950

Recorded with the Portable Antiquities Scheme, Unique I.D. SF‑A8E4FA. Found near Braintree, 
Essex, March 2017.

89.	 Tiberius (AD 14‑37) AR Denarius, Lugdunum, c. AD 36‑37, 3.70g. TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, 
laureate head of Tiberius facing right. Rev. PONTIF MAXIM, Pax (or Livia) seated right on throne with 
ornate legs, holding sceptre and olive branch. (RIC 30; RSC 16a). Good Very Fine. Pleasing cabinet 
tone.� £895

90.	 Caligula (AD 37‑41) AE Sestertius, Rome, AD 40‑41, 27.24g. C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PM TR POT, 
Pietas seated left, holding patera and resting arm on a small figure. Rev. Caligula, veiled and togate, 
holding patera over altar, victimarius with bull behind, attentant to right, all before the Temple of 
Divus Augustus, garlanded. (RIC 44; BMC 156). Fine. Some smoothing in the reverse field. Pleasing 
patina.� £1,200
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91.	 Nero (AD 54‑68) AR Denarius, Rome, AD 65‑66, 3.19g. NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, laureate head of 
Nero right. Rev. VESTA, the Temple of Vesta, seated statue within. (RIC 62; RSC 335). Fine.� £350

92.	 Nero, with Divus Claudius (AD 54‑68) AR Didrachm, Caesarea in Cappadocia, 6.71g. Laureate head 
of Nero right. Rev. Laureate head of Divus Claudius right. (RPC I 3652; Sydenham, Caesarea 68). 
Good Very Fine.� £595

93.	 Galba (AD 68‑69) AR Denarius, Rome, 3.39g. IMP SER GALBA AVG, bare head of Galba facing right. 
Rev. SPQR / OB / S C, within a laurel wreath. (RIC 167; RSC 287). Good Very Fine. Cabinet tone.
� £950

94.	 Vespasian (AD 69‑79) AV Aureus, Rome, AD 72‑73, 7.34g. IMP CAES VESPA AVG PM COS IIII, 
laureate head of Vespasian facing right. Rev. NEP RED, Neptune standing left, foot on globe, holding 
acrostolium and sceptre. (RIC 358; Calico 654). Good Very Fine or better. Lustrous.� £6,500

95.	 Vespasian (AD 69‑79) AR Denarius, Rome, AD 69‑71, 3.41g. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, laureate 
head of Vespasian right. Rev. COS ITER TR POT, Pax seated left, holding caduceus and branch. (RIC 
10; RSC 94h). Extremely Fine.� £350

96.	 Vespasian (AD 69‑79) AR Denarius, Rome, AD 72‑73, 3.29g. IMP CAESAR VESP AVG P M COS IIII, 
laureate head of Vespasian right. Rev. AVGVR / PONT MAX, emblems of the Pontificate. (RIC 356; 
BMC 64). Good Very Fine.� £220
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97.	 Vespasian (AD 69‑79) AR Denarius, Rome, AD 74, 3.50g. IMP CAESAR VESPA[SIANVS AVG], laureate 
head of Vespasian right. Rev. TR P COS V PONT MAX, vertical, winged caduceus. (RIC 75; BMC 26). 
Good Very Fine.� £250

98.	 Divus Vespasian (d. AD 79) AR Denarius, mint of Rome, 2.88g. DIVVS AVGVSTVS VESPASIANVS, 
laureate head of Vespasian facing right. Rev. Back‑to‑back Capricorns, shield inscribed ‘SC’ 
between. (RIC 357; RSC 497). Good Very Fine.� £295

99.	 Domitian (AD 81‑96) AR Denarius, struck as Caesar under Titus, Rome, AD 80‑81, 3.32g. CAESAR 
DIVI F DOMITIANVS COS VII, laureate head of Domitian right. Rev. PRINCEPS IVVENTVTIS, plumed 
helmet atop draped altar. (RIC 271; RSC 399a). Very Fine. � £125

100.	 Domitian (AD 81‑96) AR Denarius, Rome, AD 81, 3.30g. IMP CAES DOMITIANVS AVG, laureate head 
of Domitian right. Rev. TR P COS VII, tripod topped with wreath and dolphin. (RIC 5; RSC 552). Very 
Fine. � £125

101.	 Domitian (AD 81‑96) AR Denarius, Rome, AD 90‑91, 3.58g. IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM PM TR P XI, 
laureate head of Domitian right. Rev. IMP XX COS VI CENS P P P, Minerva standing left, holding spear 
and thunderbolt, shield at feet. (RIC 105). Good Very Fine. � £250

102.	 Nerva (AD 96‑98) AR Denarius, Rome, 3.49g. IMP NERVA CAES AVG PM TR P COS III P P, laureate 
head of Nerva facing right. Rev. FORTVNA AVGVST, standing left, holding rudder and cornucopiae. 
(RIC 16; BMC 37). Good Very Fine.� £450
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103.	 Trajan (AD 98‑117) AV Aureus, Rome, 7.09g. IMP CAESAR NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM, laureate head 
of Trajan right, wearing aegis. Rev. PM TR P COS III P P, Fortuna standing right, holding rudder and 
cornucopiae. (RIC 34 var. (bust type); BMC 66; Calico 1048 var.). Good Very Fine. A pleasing and 
affordable example.� £4,950

104.	 Trajan (AD 98‑117) AR Denarius, Rome, AD 112‑113, 3.36g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC PM TR P COS VI 
P P, laureate head of Trajan right, with slight drapery over left shoulder. Rev. SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI, 
the Via Traiana reclining left on rocks, holding wheel and branch, VIA TRAIANA in exergue. (RIC 266; 
BMC 487). Good Very Fine.� £350

105.	 Trajan (AD 98‑117) AR Denarius, Rome, AD 112‑113, 2.90g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC PM TR P 
COS VI P P, laureate head of Trajan right, with slight drapery over left shoulder. Rev. SPQR OPTIMO 
PRINCIPI, equestrian statue of Trajan on horseback left. (RIC 291; BMC 445). Good Very Fine.� £195

106.	 Trajan (AD 98‑117) AR Denarius, Rome, AD 116‑117, 3.20g. IMP CAES NER TRAIAN OPTIM AVG GERM 
DAC, laureate and draped bust of Trajan right. Rev. PARTHICO P M TR P COS VII P P SPQR, Mars 
advancing right, holding spear and trophy. (RIC 340). Good Very Fine. Pleasing cabinet tone.� £175

107.	 Hadrian (AD 117‑138) AR Denarius, Rome, AD 118, 3.08g. IMP CAES TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG, heroic 
bust of Hadrian right, with drapery over left shoulder. Rev. PM TR P COS III, Justitia seated left, 
holding patera and sceptre, IVSTITIA in exergue. (RIC 96; RSC 1115). Good Very Fine.� £220

108.	 Hadrian (AD 117‑138) AR Denarius, Rome, AD 119‑125, 3.46g. HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, laureate 
head of Hadrian right. Rev. PM TR P COS III, Pietas standing facing, head right, raising hands. (RIC 96; 
RSC 1115). Good Very Fine.� £225
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109.	 Hadrian (AD 117‑138) AR Denarius, ‘Travels Series’, Rome, AD 130‑133, 3.38g. HADRIANVS AVG COS 
III P P, laureate head of Hadrian right. Rev. NILVS, Nile reclining right, holding cornucopiae, hippo to 
right. (RIC 1544; BMC 859). Extremely Fine.� £395

110.	 Hadrian (AD 117‑138) AR Denarius, Rome, AD 133‑135, 3.14g. HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, laureate 
head of Hadrian right. Rev. FELICITAS AVG. (RIC 1995; BMC 616). Extremely Fine. Some residual 
lustre.� £275

111.	 Hadrian (AD 117‑138) AR Denarius, Rome, AD 133‑135, 3.12g. HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, laureate 
head of Hadrian right. Rev. LIBER‑A‑LITAS AVG VI, Liberalitas standing left, holding abacus and 
cornucopiae. (RIC 2018; BMC 665). Extremely Fine.� £250

112.	 Antoninus Pius (AD 138‑161) AR Denarius, Rome, AD 155‑156, 3.04g. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P 
XXIII, laureate head of Antoninus Pius right. Rev. TR POT XIX COS IIII, Fortuna standing right, holding 
rudder and cornucopiae. (RIC 840). Good Very Fine.� £80

113.	 Marcus Aurelius (AD 161‑180) AR Denarius, Rome, AD 165‑166, 3.43g. M ANTONINVS AVG 
ARMENACVS, laureate head of Marcus Aurelius right. Rev. VICT AVG TR P XX COS III, Victory left, 
holding garland. (RIC 157; BMC 399). About Extremely Fine.� £395

114.	 Marcus Aurelius (AD 161‑180) AR Denarius, Rome, AD 166, 3.13g. M ANTONINVS AVG ARMENACVS, 
laureate head of Marcus Aurelius right. Rev. PIETAS AVG TR P X COS III, Pietas standing left, holding 
incense box and sacrificing over altar. (RIC 148; BMC 397). Very Fine.� £150
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115.	 Divus Marcus Aurelius (c. AD 180) AR Denarius, Consecration issue struck under Commodus, 
Rome, AD 180, 3.31g. DIVVS M A‑NTONINVS PIVS, bear head of Divus Marcus Aurelius right. Rev. 
CONSECRATIO, eagle standing right on thunderbolt, head left. (RIC 269; RSC 83). Good Very Fine.
� £250

116.	 Septimius Severus (AD 193‑211) AR Denarius, Rome, AD 198‑200, 3.19g. SEPT SEV AVG IMP XI PART 
MAX, laureate head of Septimius Severus right. Rev. VICTORIAE AV‑GG FEL, Victoria advancing left, 
holding garland, shield on base to left. (RIC 144b; RSC 719). Extremely Fine.� £120

117.	 Caracalla (AD 198‑217) AR Denarius, Rome, AD 202, 3.43g. ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, laureate and 
draped bust of Caracalla right. Rev. ADVENTVS AVGG, galley sailing left. (RIC 120; BMC 267). Good 
Very Fine.� £225

118.	 Julia Domna (Wife of Septimius Severus) AR Antoninianus, Rome, AD 216, 4.83g. IVLIA PIA FELIX 
AVG, draped and lunate bust of Julia Domna right. Rev. VENVS GENETRIX, Venus seated left, holding 
sceptre. (RIC 388a; BMC 22). Good Very Fine.� £175

119.	 Elagabalus (AD 218‑222) AR Antoninianus, Rome, AD 219, 5.46g. IMP CAES ANTONINVS AVG, radiate, 
draped and cuirassed bust of Elagabalus right. Rev. FIDES EXERCITVS, Fides seated left on throne, 
holding eagle and standard, a second standard to left. (RIC 68; BMC 108). About Extremely Fine.
� £195

120.	 Elagabalus (AD 218‑222) AR Denarius, Rome, AD 221, 3.22g. IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, laureate, 
draped and cuirassed bust of Elagabalus right, with ‘horn’ and beard. Rev. PM TR P IIII COS III P P, 
Elagabalus, in priestly dress, standing left, sacrificing over altar, star to left. (RIC 46; BMC 256; RSC 
256). Extremely Fine.� £120
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121.	 Pupienus (AD 238) AR Denarius, Rome, 3.01g. IMP C M CLOD PVPIENVS AVG, laureate, draped and 
cuirassed bust of Pupienus right. Rev. PM TR P COS II P P, Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus 
and sceptre. (RIC 6; RSC 26). Extremely Fine.� £995

122.	 Pupienus (AD 238) AR Antoninianus, mint of Rome, 4.65g. IMP CAES PVPEN MAXIMVS AVG, radiate, 
draped and cuirassed bust of Pupienus right. Rev. PATRES SENATVS, clasped hands. (RIC 11b; BMC 
92). Good Very Fine. Full flan.� £695

123.	 Gordian III (AD 238‑222) AR Drachm, Caesarea‑Eusebia, dated RY 4 - AD 241, 3.35g. AY ΚAI M ANT 
ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟ CЄ, laureate head of Gordian III right. Rev. MHTPO KAIC B N , Mount Argaeus, pellet to 
left, ЄΤΔ in exergue. (RPC VII.2 3297). Extremely Fine.� £185

124.	 Gordian III (AD 238‑222) AR Drachm, Caesarea‑Eusebia, dated RY 4 - AD 241, 3.77g. AY ΚAI M ANT 
ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟ CЄ, laureate head of Gordian III right. Rev. MHTPO KAIC B N , Mount Argaeus, pellet to 
left, ЄΤΔ in exergue. (RPC VII.2 3297). Extremely Fine.� £180

125.	 Gordian III (AD 238‑222) AR Drachm, Caesarea‑Eusebia, dated RY 5 - AD 241/2, 3.43g. AY ΚAI M 
ANT ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟ CЄ, laureate head of Gordian III right. Rev. MHTPO KAIC B N , Mount Argaeus, pellet 
to left, ЄΤΔ in exergue. (RPC VII.2 3297). Extremely Fine.� £225

126.	 Herennia Etruscilla (wife of Trajan Decius) AR Antoninianus, Rome, AD 249‑251, 3.54g. Draped and 
lunate bust right. Rev. Pudicitia seated left, drawing veil and holding transverse sceptre. (RIC 84). 
Good Extremely Fine.� £100
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127.	 Aemilianus (AD 253) AR Antoninianus, Rome, 2.78g. IMP CAES AEMILIANVS P F AVG, radiate, draped 
and cuirassed bust of Aemilianus right. Rev. VICTORIA AVG, Victory advancing left, holding wreath 
and palm. (RIC 11). Good Very Fine. � £250

128.	 Postumus (AD 260‑269) AR Antoninianus, Trier, AD 260, 2.72g. IMP C M CASS LAT POSTIMVS P 
F AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of Postumus right. Rev. SALVS PROVINCIARVM, Rhine 
reclining left, resting hand on knee and holding pitcher and anchor, prow behind. (RIC 87 var 
(obverse legend); Cunetio 2367). Fine. Rare. � £75

Among the earliest issues of Postumus, this example is a rare variant featuring a mis‑spelling of the 
usurper’s name. This is believed to indicate a lack of information on the part of the mint‑workers 
regarding the spelling Postumus’ name (and his overall appearance). 

129.	 Postumus (AD 260‑269) AE Double Sestertius, Trier, AD 261, 25.04g. IMP C M CASS LAT POSTVMVS 
P F AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of Postumus right. Rev. VIRTV‑S AVG, Mars standing 
right, holding spear and shield. (RIC 179). Good Fine. Stable, attractive metal. � £225

130.	 Marius (AD 269) AE Antoninianus, mint of Cologne, 2.69g. IMP C M AVR MARIVS AVG, radiate and 
cuirassed bust of Marius right. Rev: VICTORI‑A AVG, Victory standing left, holding wreath and palm. 
(RIC 487). Good Very Fine. � £250

131.	 Tacitus (AD 275‑276) AE Antoninianus, mint of Lugdunum, AD 276, 3.70g. IMP C L TACITVS AVG, 
radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of Tacitus right. Rev: PAX AETERNA, Pax standing left, holding 
sceptre and branch. (RIC 33). Good Very Fine. Some deposits. � £65
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132.	 Diocletian (AD 284‑305) AR Argenteus, mint of Rome, AD 295‑6, 3.28g. DIOCLET‑IANVS AVG, 
laureate head of Diocletian right. Rev. VIRTVS MILITVM, the four Tetrarchs sacrificing over an altar, 
before the gate of a Roman camp, A in exergue. (RIC 40a; RSC 516g). Extremely Fine. Rare.� £1,200

133.	 Galerius, as Caesar (AD 293‑305) AR Argenteus, mint of Siscia, AD 295, 2.50g. MAXIMIA‑NVS NOB 
C, laureate head of Galerius right. Rev. VICTORI‑A AVG, the four Tetrarchs sacrificing over an altar, 
before the gate of a Roman camp, *SIS in exergue. (RIC 57b; RSC 203a). Good Extremely Fine. Very 
Rare. � £1,500

134.	 Constantine I (AD 307‑337) AE Follis, mint of London, AD 311‑312, 4.45g. CONSTANTINVS AVG, 
laureate and cuirassed bust of Constantine right. Rev: CONCORD MILIT, Concordia standing facing, 
head left, holding two standards, * in right field, PLN in exergue. (RIC 195; C&T 7.04.005). Good Very 
Fine. � £85

135.	 Constantius II (AD 337‑361) AR Miliarense, mint of Thessalonica, AD 355‑361, 4.30g. DN 
CONSTAN‑TIVS P F AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Constantius facing right. Rev: 
VIRTVS EXERVICTVS, Virtus standing right, holding spear and shield, TES in exergue. (RIC 203; RSC 
326). Extremely Fine. Very Rare.� £2,250

136.	 Valens (AD 364‑378) AR Siliqua, Trier, AD 367‑375, 2.18g. DN VALEN‑S P F AVG, diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust right. Rev. VRBS – ROMA, Roma seated left, holding sceptre and Victory on 
globe, TRPS• in exergue. (RIC 27e; RSC 109a). Good Very Fine. A couple of small scratches. � £150
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137.	 Gratian (AD 367‑383) AR Siliqua, Trier, AD 367‑375, 1.76g. DN GRATIA‑NVS P F AVG, diademed, 
draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev. VRBS ROMA, Roma seated left on cuirass, holding Victory and 
sceptre, star in right field, TRPS in exergue. (RIC 27; RSC 86). Good Very Fine. Pleasing cabinet tone. 
Scratch. � £130

138.	 Theodosius I (AD 379‑395) AR Siliqua, Trier, 1.87g. DN THEODO‑SIVS P F AVG, diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust right. Rev. VIRTVS RO‑MANORVM, Roma seated left, holding sceptre and Victory 
on globe, TRPS in exergue. (RIC 57a). Good Very Fine. � £175

139.	 Flavius Victor (AD 387‑388) AE Follis, Aquileia, 1.57g. [DN FL VIC]‑TOR P F AVG, diademed, draped 
and cuirassed bust of Flavius Victor facing right. Rev. [SPES ROMANORVM], camp gate with two 
towers, star above, no doors, SMAQS in exergue. (RIC 55b.2; LRBC 1104). Very Fine or better.� £95

140.	 Honorius (AD 393‑423) AV Solidus, mint of Ravenna, AD 402‑406, 4.36g. DN HONORIVS P F AVG, 
diademed, draped and cuirassed bust facing right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG, Emperor standing facing, 
holding standard and Victory on globe, trampling bound captive seated to right, R‑V across fields, 
COMOB in exergue. (RIC 1287; Depeyrot 7/1). Extremely Fine.� £1,500

141.	 Theodosius II (AD 402‑450) AV Soldius, mint of Thessalonica, AD 402‑403, 4.37g. DN THEODO‑SIVS 
P F AVG, diademed, helmeted and cuirassed bust of Theodosius facing, holding shield decorated 
with horseman motif. Rev. SALVS REI‑PVBLICAE Δ, Theodosius II and Valentinian III seated facing, 
holding globus cruciger, CONOB in exergue. (RIC 41; Depeyrot 45/3). Extremely Fine. Lustrous. 
Scarce early issue.� £1,950
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142.	 Rome, Municipal Coinage (c. Late 5th – Early 6th Century AD) AE Half‑Follis, Rome, 8.28g. Helmeted 
and cuirassed bust of Roma right. Rev. Wolf and twins, XX in exergue. (MIB 71b; MEC 98). Good Very 
Fine for issue. Very Rare. � £495

THE BYZANTINE WORLD

143.	 Justinian II (First reign, AD 685‑689) AV Tremissis, Constantinople, AD 692‑695, 2.12g. Bearded, 
draped facing bust of Christ, cross behind, holding book of Gospels and raising hand in benediction. 
Rev. Justinian II standing facing, holding cross potent on two globes and a step, and holding akakia. 
(Sear 1256; DOC 14; MIB 16). Good Very Fine. Rare.� £1,400

144.	 Romanus IV, with Eudocia, Michael VII, Constantius, and Andronicus (1068‑1071) AV Histamenon, 
mint of Constantinople, 4.38g. KⲰN mX ANΔ, Michael VII standing facing, holding labarum‑headed 
sceptre and akakia, Constantius and Andronicus standing facing, to left and right. Rev. + RⲰmA 
ЄVΔKIA / IC – XC, Christ, nimbate, standing facing, crowning Romanus IV on the left and Eudocia on 
the right. (Sear 1861; DOC 2). Extremely Fine and lustrous.� £895

The Celtic World

145.	 Gallo‑Belgic, Ambiani (c. Late 2nd Century BC) AV Stater, ‘Gallo‑Belgic’ series Ab type, 7.26g. 
Stylised, laureate head of Apollo left. Rev. Stylised horse left, pellets and crescents around, rosette 
below. (ABC 4; VA 12‑1). Some edge marks. Obverse Good Very Fine for issue. Reverse Very Fine for 
issue. Well‑centred on a full flan. A very pleasing example of this often heavily‑worn type.� £1,950
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146.	 Gallo‑Belgic, Morini (c. 80‑50 BC) AV ¼ Stater, ‘Boat/Tree’ type, 1.46g. ‘Boat’ with two figures. Rev. 
‘Tree’ above horizontal bar. (D&T 249). Good Very Fine. � £250

147.	 North East Gaul, The Remi (c. 100‑50 BC) AE Unit, 3.42g. Three jugate heads left, REMO before. Rev. 
Victory driving Biga left, [REMO] below. (DT 593; LT 8040). Good Very Fine.� £195

148.	 Cantiaci (c. 80‑50 BC) AE Potin, 1.36g. Outline of a stylised head right. Rev: Stylised bull. (ABC 174; 
VA 139; BMC 715‑23). Extremely Fine.� £175

Ex. Cottam Collection.

This high‑grade potin exhibits only one casting sprue rather than the usual two, indicating that it 
was at the end of the ‘strip’ of coins.

149.	 Cantiaci, Dubnovellaunos (c. 25 BC – AD 5) AV Stater, ‘Serpent’ type, 5.29g. Blank surface with 
shallow banding. Rev. DVBNOVALLAVNOS, stylised horse right, bucranium and pellets above, 
pellet‑in‑annulet behind, serpent and pellet‑in‑annulet below. (ABC 303; VA 1691; BMC 2492‑96). 
About Extremely Fine. � £2,750

150.	 Atrebates & Regini (c. 55‑45 BC) AV Stater, 5.60g. Abstact head of Apollo right. Rev: Stylised horse 
right, wheel below, symbols around. (ABC 485; VA 210‑1). Nearly Extremely Fine. Struck on a full flan.
� £1,950

151.	 Belgae (c. 60‑20 BC) AV Stater, British B ‘Chute’ type, 6.19g. Abstract head of Apollo right. Rev: 
Stylised horse left, ‘crab’ motif below, pellets around, zig‑zag pattern between two lines below. 
(ABC 746; VA 1205‑1). Good Very Fine.� £895
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152.	 Belgae (c. 60‑20 BC) AV Stater, British B ‘Chute’ type, 6.07g. Abstract head of Apollo right. Rev: 
Stylised horse left, ‘crab’ motif below, pellets around, zig‑zag pattern between two lines below. 
(ABC 746; VA 1205‑1). Good Very Fine.� £895

153.	 Belgae (c. 60‑20 BC) AV Stater, British B ‘Chute’ type, 5.84g. Abstract head of Apollo right. Rev: 
Stylised horse left, ‘crab’ motif below, pellets around, zig‑zag pattern between two lines below. 
(ABC 746; VA 1205‑1). Heavily off‑centre. Otherwise Good Very Fine.� £595

154.	 Atrebates & Regini, Commios (c. 57‑20 BC) AV Stater, ‘Muzzles’ type, 5.35g. Stylised head of Apollo 
right. Rev. [COM]‑MIOS, abstract triple‑tailed horse right, arm and ‘muzzle’ trefoil above wheel 
below. (ABC 1022; VA 350‑1; BMC 724ff). Very Fine. Rare. � £1,500

155.	 Atrebates and Regini, Verica (c. AD 10‑40) AV Stater, ‘Verica Warrior Rex’ type, 5.36g. COM F on 
incuse tablet. Rev: VIR / REX, warrior on horseback right, preparing to hurl spear. (ABC 1190; VA 
500‑1). Extremely Fine. Scratch.� £2,750

156.	 Atrebates & Regini, Verica (c. AD 10‑40) AV Stater, ‘Vine Leaf’ type, 5.33g. VI – RI, vine leaf. Rev. 
C – O – F, horseman galloping right, holding spear and shield. (ABC 1193; VA 520; BMC 1159‑67). 
Extremely Fine. � £1,450
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157.	 Atrebates and Regini, Verica (c. AD 10‑40) AR Unit, ‘Verica Tiberius’ type, 1.14g. Nude figure standing 
left, holding lituus and a bunch of grapes, COM‑MII. Rev: VERI – CA, laureate head of Tiberius facing 
right. (ABC 1250; VA 533‑1). Good Very Fine. Scarce.� £375

158.	 Atrebates and Regini, Epaticcus (c. AD 20‑40) AR Unit, ‘Eagle’ type, 1.23g. EPATI, head of Hercules 
facing right, wearing a lionskin headdress. Rev. Eagle standing right on serpent, head left, 
pellet‑in‑annulet to right. (ABC 1346; VA 580‑3; BMC 2070‑6). Good Very Fine.� £350

159.	 Atrebates and Regini, Caratacus (c. AD 40‑43) AR Unit, 1.19g. CARA, head of Hercules facing right, 
wearing a lionskin headdress. Rev. Eagle standing right on serpent, head left, pellet‑in‑annulet to 
right. (ABC 1376; VA 593‑1; BMC 2376). Good Very Fine. Reverse better. Rare.� £1,200

Bt. Spink (original ticket included).

160.	 Iceni (c. 65‑61 BC) AV Stater, ‘Freckenham Crescents, phallic’ type, 5.44g. Back‑to‑back crescents, 
stars above and below. Rev: Stylised horse right, sun below, phallic symbol above, pellets around. 
(ABC 1450; VA 620‑9; BMC 3385). Nearly Extremely Fine. Large flan. Rare. � £2,250

161.	 Iceni, Ecen (AD 10‑30) AR Unit, 0.99g. Double crescent emblem on a vertical wreath. Rev. horse 
right, three pellets below. (ABC 1672; VA 434). Good Very Fine.� £195

162.	 Iceni, Ecen (c. AD 25‑38) AR ½ Unit, 0.50g. Back‑to‑back crescents design. Rev: Stylised horse 
right. (ABC 1693; VA 683). Very Fine.� £95
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163.	 Corieltauvi, Uninscribed (c. 70‑55 BC) AV Stater, ‘North East Coast’ type, 6.17g. Wreath, cloak and 
crescents; devolved head of Apollo right. Rev. Stylised horse right, remained of charioteer above, 
pellet below. (ABC 1722; VA 804). Extremely Fine.� £1,250

164.	 Corieltauvi (c. 60‑20 BC) AV Stater, ‘South Ferriby’ type, 5.45g. Stylised head of Apollo right. Rev. 
Lunate horse left, ‘anchor hidden face’ above. (ABC 1743; VA 811). Very Fine. � £595

165.	 Dobunni (c. 50‑20 BC) AR Unit, 0.93g. ‘Moon head’ facing right. Rev: Annulate, triple‑tailed horse 
left, ‘eagle’s head’ above and devolved cockerel’s head and pellets‑in‑annulets below. (ABC 2015). 
Very Fine. � £175

166.	 Durotriges (c. 1st Century AD) AR Stater, ‘Cranbourne Chase’ type, 4.49g. Stylised head of Apollo 
right. Rev: Stylised horse, pellets around. (ABC 2160; VA 1235‑1). Good Very Fine.� £220

167.	 Durotriges (c. 1st Century AD) BI Stater, ‘Cranbourne Chase’ type, debased issue, 3.43g. Stylised 
head of Apollo right. Rev: Stylised horse, pellets around. (ABC 2160; VA 1235‑1). About Fine for issue.
� £50

168.	 Durotriges, Uninscribed (c. Early 1st Century AD) AE 16mm, ‘Hengistbury Multi-Dots’ Type. Fork with 
pellets. Rev. Pellets. (ABC 2169; VA 1349). Good Very Fine. � £195
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169.	 Celtic Britain, Durotriges (58 BC‑AD 43) AE Unit, 2.03g. Spike with pellets on each side. Rev. Three 
rows of pellets. (ABC 2196; VA 1345). Good Very Fine.� £185

170.	 Durotriges (c. Late 1st Century BC) AR ¼ Stater, 0.75g. Traces of ‘three men in a boat’ design. Rev: 
‘Thunderbolt’ flanked by lines of pellets, ‘clamshell’ motifs either side. (ABC 2214; VA 1260). Good 
Very Fine for issue. Pleasing blue iridescence.� £150

171.	 Trinovantes & Catuvellauni, Dubnovellaunos (c. 25 BC – AD 5) AV Stater, ‘Dubnovellaunos 
Branch’ type, 5.29g. Two back‑to‑back wreaths, pellets‑in‑annulets above and below. Rev. 
[D]VBNOVEL[LAVNOS], stylised horse left, pellet‑in‑annulet above, pellet to left, branch and 
pellet‑in‑annulet below. (ABC 2392; VA 1655‑9; BMC 2440). Good Very Fine. Rare. � £2,250

172.	 Trinovantes and Catuvellauni, Addedomaros (c. 45‑25 BC) AV Stater, 5.54g. Spiral wreath extending 
from three back‑to‑back crescents. Rev. Stylised horse right, cornucopiae below. (ABC 2517; VA 
1620‑1). About Extremely Fine.� £2,200

173.	 Trinovantes & Catuvellauni, Cunobelin (c. AD 8‑41) AV Stater, ‘Plastic’ type, 5.22g. CA – MV, ear of 
barley. Rev. CVNO, horse rearing right, pellets above and below, branch above. (ABC 2786; VA 2010; 
BMC 1809). About Extremely Fine. � £3,500

174.	 Cunobelin (c. AD 10‑40) AE Unit, ‘Metalworker’ type, 1.98g. [CVNO]‑BELIN, female portrait left. Rev: 
TASCIO, metalworker seated right. (ABC 2969; VA 2097‑1). Very Fine.� £75
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BRITISH COINS

HAMMERED COINS

175.	 Early Anglo‑Saxon Period, Sceatta, Continental series D (c.695‑740), Type 8, crude debased 
standard with angular symbols . Rev, central cross pommee with groups of pellets, pseudo legend 
surrounds, 1.03g (S.793; N.163; Abramson 10.10; SCBI 69 [181ff]). Dark tone, underlying mint bloom. 
Good very fine, struck on good metal.� £195

176.	 Early Anglo‑Saxon, Continental Sceattas, Silver Sceat, Series D, c. 695‑740. Stylised standard. Rev. 
Cross surrounded by annulets and pointed letters, 1.23g. (Sceattas 183‑6, S. 793). Good Very Fine.
� £150

177.	 Early Anglo‑Saxon, Eclectic Series, Silver Sceat, ‘Saltire Standard’ type, c. 710‑760. Annulet cross 
inside square and circular borders. Rev. Saltire in square, surrounded by pellets, 0.94g. (S. 833A; Sb. 
756). About Extremely Fine. Very rare. � £325

178.	 Early Anglo‑Saxon, Continental Sceattas, Silver Sceat, Series E, c. 715‑750. Degenerate head right. 
Rev. Stylised standard, 1.18g. (S. 790C). Extremely Fine. � £175

179.	 Danelaw, Viking Kingdoms, Cnut of Northumbria (c. 900‑905), ‘Cunnetti’ Type, Penny, patriarchal 
cross, rev. + CVN NET TI, cross pattée, 1.14g . (N501; S993). About extremely fine � £895

180.	 Aethelred II (978‑1016), Penny, long cross type, Rochester mint, Edwine as moneyer. + ÆDELRED 
REX ANGLO, bare‑headed bust of Aethelred left. Rev. EDPINE MΩO ROFE, voided long cross, 1.67g. 
(S. 1151, N. 774). Good Very Fine. � £650
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181.	 Aethelred II (978‑1016), Penny, long cross type (c. 997‑1003), London mint, moneyer Leofwine. Bare 
headed bust left. Rev, voided long cross terminating in three crescents, LEOFPINE ON LVND (S. 1151; 
N. 774). Good Very Fine, mild wave to flan.� £450

182.	 Æthelred II (978‑1016), ‘Long Cross’ Type, Penny, 997‑1003, Rochester, Eadsige, + ÆÐELRÆD REX 
ANGLORX, draped bust left, rev. + EDSIGE MQO ROFEC, voided long cross, 1.67g, (N774; S1151). Good 
extremely fine and pretty much as struck. An exceptional example, a couple of minor peck marks 
on reverse. Delightfully toned.� £995

183.	 Aethelred II (978‑1016). Silver Penny . Last small cross type, circa 1009‑1017. Huntingdon mint. 
Moneyer. LEOFRICN ON. HVNTADV. 1.73g. (N777; S1154). Extremely fine and much as struck for the 
this rarer mint.� £1,500

184.	 Harold I (1035‑40), Penny, jewel cross type, Sudbury, diademed bust left, rev. MANS’GE ON SVD, 
central pellet from which extend four lobes cruciform linked at base, 1.03g (N.802; S.1163). About 
extremely fine, pleasing portrait.� £2,995

Jewel cross not known for this mint until recently.

185.	 Harold I (1035‑40), Penny, jewel cross type, Maldon, Leofthegn, diademed bust left, rev. +l.eogÐegn 
on nel, trefoil after nel, central pellet from which extend four lobes cruciform linked at base, 1.16g 
(N.802; S.1163). Good very fine or better, a couple of minor peck marks.� £2,995

Ex. Spink Auction, December 2014.
Ex. Baldwins Auction, September 2008.
Excessively rare mint and believed only one other known.
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186.	 William I (1066‑1087). Penny, London Mint (1080‑1087, moneyer: Aelfwine), profile right type. 
Obverse: + PILLELM REX, crowned bust of William I to right, holding lys‑tipped sceptre in left hand. 
Reverse: + AELFPINE ON LVN, short cross pattée with voided annulet in centre, trefoils surrounding, 
1,21g (S.1256; N.847). Extremely fine and well struck for issue, attractively toned. Rare type.�£3,550

187.	 William II (1087‑1100). Rufus. Silver Penny, London Mint (1086‑1089, moneyer: Eadwig), profile type. 
Obverse: + PILLELM REX, crowned bust of William II to right, sword in left hand. Reverse: + EDPI ON 
LVNDEN, short cross pattée, annulet in centre, fleury within, 1.40g (S.1258; N.851; BMC 32). Nearly 
Extremely Fine. Beautifully toned, reverse struck off‑centre. Very rare.� £5,750

Ex. Nomos FPL 5 (Winter‑Spring 2012), no. 107;
Ex. Andrew Wayne Collection;
Ex. Marshall Collection (Spink 167, 31 March 2004), lot 68;
Ex. Spink Numismatic Circular 7 (July 1943), no. 21074 (for £7‑10‑0).

188.	 Stephen (1135‑1154), Penny, Cross Moline type, uncertain mint (possibly London) and moneyer 
(Alfwine or Wulfwine). Crowned and diademed bust of Stephen right, sceptre in right hand. Rev, 
cross moline, 1.40g. (S. 1278; N. 873). Near Very Fine, usual areas of weakness, strong portrait for 
issue. � £675
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189.	 Edward III (1327‑77), Noble, fourth coinage, Post‑Treaty Period, c. 1369‑77, Calais, 6h, double saltire 
stops, quatrefoil before edward and above sail, saltire after aqvit, rev. i.m. cross pattée, unbarred 
a, pellets flank upper lis only, large e• in centre (N.1281; S.1521). Encapsulated by NGC as MS62.
� £10,950

Ex. Spink, private treaty 2‑10‑2000.

190.	 Edward III (1327‑1377), Noble, Fourth coinage, pre‑treaty period, London, series G, issued between 
1356‑1361, sub series Gg/gd, mint mark cross 3, crowned king facing in ship holding upright sword 
and quartered shield, ships rigging three ropes to the left and one to the right, beaded circle 
surrounding legend reads EDWΛRD DEI GRΛ REX ΛNGL Z FRANC DHYB, single saltire stops both 
sides. Rev, small lombardic E in centre of a floriated cross with lis terminals, lions and crowns in 
angles all within a tressure of eight arcs, fleurs in spandrels, one annulet either side of the lis ending 
the top arm of the reverse cross, legend reads IHC AVTEM. TRANCIENS.P.MEDIVM.ILLORVM.IBAT, 
(S.1490; N.1180; Schneider cf. 47). Extremely fine or better, once creased but now straightened. Not 
seen circulation.� £4,950
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191.	 Richard II (1377‑1399), Class II, ‘First Period’, Groat, London, new lettering, RICARD x’ DI : GRA : [REX:] 
ANGL x’ S : FRAnC x’, retrograde Z before FRANC, crowned bust facing. Rev, long cross and pellets, 
mm. cross, 4.56g (N. 1320; S. 1679). Very Fine for issue. Full and round and unusually with no clipping.
� £1,850

192.	 Henry VI (1422‑1461), First reign, Halfgroat, rosette‑mascle issue (1430‑31), Calais mint, mintmark 
cross type V. Crowned facing bust. Rev, VILLA CALISIE, rosette after POSVI and CALISIE, 1.70gm (S. 
1862; N. 1450). Choice Very Fine, portrait better.� £215

193.	 Richard III (1483‑1485), Groat, Tower Mint (1483‑1484), mm. boar’s head (2); type 2b. Obverse: 
RICARD’ · DI’ · GRA’ · REX ANGL’ · Z FRANC, crowned facing bust of Richard III, tressure of arches 
surrounding with lis facing inwards. Reverse: POSVI DEVM‘· A DIVTOR E’· MEVM / CIVI TAS LON DON, 
long cross fourchee with trefoils in inner quarters, two lines of legend in outer quarters, 2.85g. 
(S.2156; N.1679). Good very fine, pleasing portrait.� £4,500

194.	 Henry VIII (1509‑1547), Silver (debased) Testoon, Tower Mint (1544‑1547), mm. Pellet in Annulet, 3rd 
Coinage. Obverse: HENRIC 8 D’ G’ AGL’ FRA’ Z HIB’ REX, crowned facing bust of Henry VIII. Reverse: 
POSVI DEVM ADIVTOREM MEVM, crowned Tudor rose with crowned h R to either side, 6.61g (S. 
2365/6; N. 1841). About very fine, portrait pleasing for issue.� £2,500
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195.	 Henry VIII (1509‑1547), Testoon, third coinage, Tower mint, third crowned bust facing, no jewels to 
lower band of crown, rev. crowned Tudor rose between crowned h R, annulet on inner circle, sleeve 
stops both sides (1546), mm. pellet in annulet both sides, 7.12g, (S.2366, N.1841). Slightly porous, 
about very fine for this late debased issue with a good portrait, very rare with this bust.� £2,750

196.	 Henry VIII (1509‑1547) Groat, first coinage (1509‑26), London mint, mintmark portcullis crowned. 
Young crowned bust right within beaded circle. Rev, long cross fourchée over quartered shield of 
arms within beaded circle, 2.57gm (S. 2316, N. 1762). Good Fine, mintmark bold.� £160

Ex. H. M. Lingford collection with ticket.

197.	 Henry VIII (1509‑1547) Halfgroat, second coinage, Canterbury mint, under Archbishop Cranmer, 
mintmark Catherine wheel (1533‑44). Crowned bust facing right legend surrounds HENRIC VIII DGR 
AGL Z FR. Rev, coat‑of‑arms over long cross fourchée, T‑C flanking shield, CIVITΛS CΛNTOR, 1.34gm 
(S. 2345; N. 1804). About Very Fine, toned.� £200

Ex. H. M. Lingford collection with ticket.

198.	 Henry VIII (1509‑1547) Halfgroat, second coinage, York mint, under Archbishop Edward Lee, 1531‑44. 
Crowned bust right. Rev, coat‑of‑arms over long cross fourchée with flanking EL, mintmark key, 
1.29gm (S. 2348; N. 1807). Portrait weakly struck, Near Very Fine, attractive dark toning with hints of 
blue and purple to peripheries.� £160

Ex. H. M. Lingford collection with ticket.
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199.	 Edward VI (1547‑1553), third period (1550‑1553), weight 10.38g Edward VI Sovereign, mm. tun both 
sides, half‑length figure of the King right, in armour and crowned, holding sword in right hand and 
orb in left, beaded and wire line inner circles, reverse crowned, plain, square topped shield with lion 
and griffin supporters, ER in cartouche below, beaded inner circle, (S.2450; N.1927). Bold good very 
fine. Encapsulated by PCGS as AU50.� £24,000

Ex. The Louis E. Eliasberg, Sr. Collection (ANR), 18‑4‑2005, Lot 356.
From B. Max Mehl’s sale of the Belden Roach Collection, February 1944, Lot 1343.

200.	 Edward VI (1547‑53), Half‑Sovereign, second period, mintmark swan both sides, Southwark Mint, 
crowned armoured bust right, linear circles and rosette stops both sides, legend surrounds EDWARD 
VI DG AGL FRA Z HIB REX, stops. Rev, crowned quartered shield of arms, E and R flanking either side, 
legend reads SCVTVM FIDEI PROTEGET EVM, 4.48g (S.2438; N. 1911). A slightly wavy flan, some weak 
areas otherwise Good Very Fine.� £3,750
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201.	 Edward VI (154753), Crown, 1551, Third Period (155053), Fine Silver issue, Tower Mint, London, 
armoured King with upright sword on horseback right, date 1551 below, linear and beaded circles 
surrounding, mint mark Tun, legend surrounds EDWΛRD VI DG ΛGL FRANC Z HIBER REX. Rev, long 
cross fourchée over quartered shield of arms, reads POSVI DEVM Λ DIVTOR E MEV, 30.9g (S.2478; 
N.1933). Bold good very fine toned. � £7,950

Ex. Roderick Richardson, with ticket £9,500.
Ex. Lockdales Auction, 18‑5‑2019, where it realised £9,815 inc. buyers premium.
Mint mark Tun a much rarer mint mark.

202.	 Edward VI (1547‑1553), Shilling, second issue, crowned bust right, rev. oval garnished shield dividing 
ER, mm. arrow, MDXLIX, 5.14g, (S.2466, N.1917/1). Bold good very fine, the portrait superb and nearer 
to extremely fine.� £1,650

203.	 Elizabeth I (1558‑1603), Groat, second issue (1560‑61), mintmark crosslet. Crowned bust left. Rev, 
quartered shield of arms upon long cross fourchée, 1.92gm (S. 2556; N. 1986). Extremely Fine but 
ragged edge at 7 o’clock.� £675
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204.	 Charles I (1629-30) Unite of twenty shillings, Tower mint under the King, Group B, mintmark heart 
(162930). Crowned second bust left in ruff, armour and mantle breaking inner linear circle, value 
behind, legend surrounds CAROLVS DG MAG BR FR ET HI REX. Rev, crowned quartered coat of arms, 
reads FLORENT CONCORDIA REGNA, the D of legend struck over an R, 9.08g (S. 2688; N. 2149; 
Brooker 58; Schneider 128). About extremely fine, well struck and very pleasing portrait.� £5,750

205.	 Charles I (1625‑49), Double‑Crown, group D, bust 7, fourth bust, initial mark harp (1632‑33), crowned 
bust in ruff breaking inner linear circle, armour and mantle, mark of value behind, legend surrounds 
CAROLVS DG MA BR FR ET HIB REX. Rev, crowned quartered shield of arms, reads CVLTORES SVI 
DEVS PROTEGIT, 4.49g (S.2702; N.2168; Brooker.160; Schneider.196). A superb example of this often 
overlooked denomination, the portrait top tier, struck with fresh dies displaying an overt mint 
brilliance across both sides, few die breaks; legends all well embossed without blemish. Rev, equally 
charming and sharp, what appears to be some softness in the die presenting in the northwest field, 
otherwise much as struck. Encapsulated and graded by NGC as MS61.� £8,950

206.	 Charles I (1625‑1649), Scotland, Third coinage, Briot’s issue, gold Eighth‑Unit or Halfcrown, b below 
bust, 1.23g (Bull 4; Burns 8 (1037); S 5538). About extremely fine.� £4,000

Ex. Noonans, 1‑2‑23 £4,128 inc. premium.
Ex. M. Rasmussen FPL 24.
Ex. M. Bull collection.



www.baldwin.co.uk | +44 (0)207 930 6879 | 399 Strand | London | WC2R 0LX

47

207.	 Charles I (1625‑49), Pound, Shrewsbury mint, 1642, mm. pellets, crowned figure of king on 
horseback l., plume behind, rev. Declaration in two lines, three plumes and value above, date below, 
wt. 119.54gms. (S.2917; N.2361; Morrieson A/2; SCBI, Brooker 795). Reverse very fine, obverse nearly 
so but horseman somewhat flat, rare.� £11,500
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208.	 Charles I (1625‑49), Crown, 1642, Oxford, ‘Declaration’ Crown, Shrewsbury Dies, 1642, • CAROLVS : 
D : G : MAG : BRIT • FRAN • ET • HIBER • REX, armoured King on ‘Shrewsbury’ horse left, large plume 
behind, rev. EXVRGAT : DEVS : DISSIPENTVR : INIMICI : RELIG : PROT : LEG ANG : LIBER : PAR in two 
lines, three even ‘Oxford’ plumes and value above, date below, 28.63 g. (N.2405; S.2946). Good very 
Fine, the reverse better. A bold example.� £5,750

209.	 Charles I (1625‑49), Halfcrown, group 3 (type 6), York mint, 13.95g, 12h, m.m. lion, king on horseback 
left, no ground line, ebor below, rev. crowned oval garnished shield dividing crowned c‑r, sprig of 
flowers either side of avspice, 14.79g (N.2314; S.2868). Good fine to near very fine. � £375
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210.	 Charles I (162549), Halfcrown, York Mint (1643‑1644), Type VI, mm. Lion. Obverse: CAROLVS DG MAG 
BRI FRA ET HIB REX, Charles I on horseback to left, with raised sword, EBOR below. Reverse: CHRISTO 
AVSPICE REGNO, crowned oval quartered shield of arms, C and R on either side, floral spray in 
legend. (S.2868; N.2314). Good extremely fine, well struck. An exceptional example, attractively 
toned.� £4,950

Ex. Ryan Collection, 1952.

211.	 Charles I (162549), Newark siege Halfcrown, 1646, issued on a lozenge shaped flan, large Royal 
crown, C to left, R to right, denomination XXX below in Roman numerals, beaded border both sides. 
Rev, three line inscription with date, reads OBS: / NEWARK / 1646, 14.95g (S.3140A; N.2638). Bold 
good very fine, well struck.� £3,950

212.	 Charles I (1625‑1649), Shilling, Tower mint, group A, first bust left in coronation robes with high 
double arched crown, mark of value behind, rev. shield over long cross fourchée, mm. lis, 5.55g, 
(S.2781, N.2216). Very fine.� £395
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213.	 Charles I (1625‑1649), Shilling, Tower Mint (under Charles I) 1638‑1639, mm. Anchor upright/anchor 
on side, Group E. Obverse: CAROLVS.D.G.MAG.BRI.FRA.ET.HI.REX, small “Aberystwyth” bust to left 
with single‑arched crown, large XII to right. Reverse: CHRISTO . AVSPICE . REGNO, square‑topped 
shield over cross moline, 5.88g (S. 2796, N.2229). Good very fine, some weak areas, scarce. � £395

214.	 Charles I (1625‑1649), Shilling, 1646, Newark besieged, crown dividing CR, mark of value below, rev. 
OBS: NEWARK 1646, 5.71g, (S.3143, N.2640). About extremely fine. Obverse slightly off‑centre but 
crisply struck and delightfully toned.� £4,750

215.	 Charles I (1625‑1649), Group D, Sixpence, 1635‑1636, Type 3a, Tower (under King), fourth bust, 
legend reads HIB, no inner circles, 2.91g, 6h, m.m. crown (N2241; S2813). Near very fine for issue, dig 
on obverse.� £225

216.	 Charles I (1625‑1649) Groat, Aberystwyth mint (1638/9‑42), type 2, mintmark book. Small crowned 
bust left, plume before. Rev, garnished oval quartered shield of arms, plume above, 1.95gm (S. 2893; 
N. 2338). Near Very Fine, toned, flan crack at 11 o’clock.� £175

Ex. H. M. Lingford collection with ticket.
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217.	 Charles I (1625‑1649), Threepence, Aberystwyth, mintmark book, small bust left with mark of value 
behind and small plume in front within linear circle, legend reads CAROLVS DG M B FR ET H REX. 
Rev, oval quartered garnished shield, plume above, legend reads CHRISTO AVSPICE REGNO, 1.50g 
(S.2894; N.2340). Bold good very fine or better toned.� £395

218.	 Oliver Cromwell, Halfcrown, 1658, laureate and draped bust left, legend reads HIB, reverse crowned 
shield, lettered edge, (Bull 252; ESC 447; S.3227A). Choice practically mint state. Well struck, 
exquisite toning with underlying proof like mint brilliance.� £7,950

219.	 William and Mary (1689‑94), Crown, 2 over inverted 2. Conjoined laureate and draped busts right. 
Rev, crowned cruciform shields with monograms in angles, nine strings to Irish harp, lion of Nassau 
at centre, date surrounding, edge inscribed in raised letters and dated QVINTO, (S.3433; Bull 824; 
ESC 85). Good very fine, some parts nearer to near extremely fine. Small metal flaw in obverse field.
� £3,750
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220.	 William III (1694‑1702), Crown, 1695 SEPTIMO, first laureate and draped bust right, rev. crowned 
cruciform shields, six strings to early harp, (ESC 86; Bull 990; S.3470) Choice extremely fine or 
better with underlying mint brilliance.� £2,750

221.	 Scotland, William II (III of England) 1694‑1702, Forty Shillings, 1695, SEPTIMO. Bust left, 40 below. Rev, 
crowned arms (S. 5679; SCBI 35). Extremely Fine, lovely golden tone to protected areas.� £1,700
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222.	 George I (1714‑1727), Guinea, 1715, second laureate head right, hair curl below truncation, rev. 
crowned shields cruciform, eight strings to harp, eight hearts to Hanoverian shield, edge obliquely 
milled, (EGC 503; S.3629). Choice good extremely fine and about as struck. Fields proof like with 
much underlying mint brilliance. Well struck with some minor marks and hairlines visible only under 
close inspection. Miniscule nick on reverse edge.� £12,950

223.	 George I (17141727), Guinea, 1716, fourth laureate head right, legend commences from bottom left 
of coin, GEORGIVS DG M BR FR ET HIB REX FD. Rev, crowned shield cruciform, emblemadorned 
sceptres in angles, edge milled, reads BRUN ET L DVX S R I A TH ET EL (S.3631; MCE 248). Fine to 
good fine.� £1,950

224.	 George I (1714‑1727) Threepence, 1723, large lettering. Laurate and draped bust right. Rev, crowned 
3, legend surrounds (S. 3655; Bull 1625; ESC 2017). Haymarked, otherwise Good Extremely Fine and 
prettily toned.� £120

225.	 George I (1714‑1727) Twopence, 1723. Laureate and draped bust right. Rev, crowned 2, legend 
surrounds (S. 3656; Bull 1632; ESC 2223). About Uncirculated, subtle toning, rare.� £110

226.	 George II (1727‑1760), Guinea, 1732. Second laureate head left, E.I.C. below, small lettering. Rev, 
crown over quartered shield of arms, date either side of crown (S. 3673; EGC 588; MCE 306). Very 
rare East India Company issue, mounted for jewellery and sweated, Near Fine.� £650
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227.	 George II (1727‑1760), Sixpence, 1757. Old laureate and draped bust left, legend surrounds GEORGIVS 
II DEI GRATIA. Rev, crowned cruciform shields, six strings to Irish harp, garter star at centre, date 
flanking top crown, reads M.B.F. ET. H. REX. F.D. B.ET. L. D. S. R. I. A. T ET. E. (S. 3711; Bull 1762; ESC 1622). 
Extremely Fine, a little dusky.� £110

228.	 George II (1727‑1760) Sixpence, 1757. Old laureate and draped bust left. Rev, crowned cruciform 
shields, six strings to Irish harp, garter star at centre, date flanking top crown (S. 3711; Bull 1762; ESC 
1622). In NGC holder graded AU 58 (6770019‑002).� £120

229.	 George III (1760‑1820), Half Guinea, 1793. Fifth laureate head right. Rev, crowned spade shaped 
shield, date below (S. 3735; EGC 836; MCE 432). Fine, scarce.� £350

230.	 George III (1760‑1820), Sovereign, 1817, new coinage. First laureate head right. Rev, St. George slaying 
the dragon right (S. 3785; EGC 895; MCE 464). Good Fine.� £1,200

231.	 Ireland, George III (1760‑1820), Six Shillings, 1804, Bank of Ireland coinage. Laurate and draped bust 
right, top leaf points to upright of E in DEI. Rev, Hibernia seated left with harp (S. 6615). Very Fine.
� £475
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232.	 George III (1760‑1820), Proof Bank of England, Three‑Shillings, 1811, laureate, draped and cuirassed 
bust right, rev. BANK TOKEN 3 SHILL. 1811 in wreath, plain edge, (ESC 407A; Bull 2064; S.3769). 
Encapsulated by NGC as PF64 Ultra Cameo.� £1,750

233.	 George III (1760‑1820), Proof Bank of England Token, Eighteen Pence, 1811, laureate, draped and 
cuirassed bust right, rev. BANK TOKEN 1S. 6D. 1811 in wreath, plain edge, (ESC 970; Bull 2113; S.3771). 
Encapsulated by NGC as PF66 Cameo.� £2,750

234.	 George III (1760‑1820), Crown, 1820, LX. Laureate head right, PISTRUCCI below truncation, date 
before legend commences GEORGIUS III DG BRITANNIARUM REX FD. Rev, Saint George slaying 
dragon right, PISTRUCCI within exergue, order of the Garter motto in French surrounding, HONI 
SOIT QUI MAL Y PENSE (S. 3787; Bull 2105; ESC 625). A couple of small marks, otherwise Extremely 
Fine, attractively toned, scarce.� £475
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235.	 George III (1760‑1820), ‘Bullhead’ Halfcrown, 1816. Laureate head right. Rev, crowned shield in Garter 
(S. 3788; Bull 2086; ESC 613). In NGC holder graded MS 63 (6770027‑004), attractive turquoise 
tone to peripheries.� £425

236.	 George III (1760‑1820), Halfcrown, 1817. GEORGIUS III DEI GRATIA divided by large bull head bust to 
right with date below. Rev, BRITANNIARUM REX FID: DEF:, HONI · SOIT · QUI · MAL · Y · PENSE · on garter 
around crowned coat of arms (S. 3788; Bull 2090; ESC 616; Bull 2090). Good Very Fine, slight edge 
knock at 12 o’clock on rev.� £95

237.	 George III (1760‑1820), Penny, 1797, ‘cartwheel’ type. Laureate and draped bust right, wreath with 10 
leaves. Rev, Britannia seated facing left, plain edge (S. 3777; BMC 1132). Near Extremely Fine.� £150

238.	 George IV (1820‑1830), Two Pounds, 1823. Laureate head left. Rev, St. George and Dragon, edge 
lettered DECUS ET TUTAMEN. ANNO REGNO IV (S. 3798; EGC 945). Near Extremely Fine, some 
minor marks as usual.� £2,100
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239.	 George IV (1820‑30), Penny, 1827, second issue, laureate head left, rev. Britannia seated right 
holding trident, right hand on shield with no line on saltire, emblems in exergue below, (BMC 1430; 
Bramah 8; S.3823). Encapsulated by NGC as MS65 BN. As such the second finest known example.
� £22,750

The key date of the George IV series and extremely rare in higher grades.

240.	 William IV (1830‑37), Proof Halfcrown, 1834, bare head right, script ww incuse on truncation, 
gulielmus iiii d:g: britanniar: rex f:d:, finely toothed border both sides, rev. inverted die axis, crowned 
escutcheon of the Arms of Hanover, anno to lower left, date to lower right, edge, milled. (Bull 2479; 
R, ESC 663; S.3834). Practically as struck, delightfully toned.� £4,750
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241.	 Victoria (1837–1901) Pattern Farthing in gold 1887, by L.C. Lauer for A Weyl, 6.05gm. Crowned and 
draped bust left, rev. Royal arms in cruciform within a spandril of 12 arcs, flowers in angles, edge 
plain. (Peck‑2200; Freeman‑935; BMC 2200). UNC, previously graded by PCGS as ‘PR 63 CAM’, 
believed to be unique by Freeman). Encapsulated by NGC as PF61 Cameo.� £24,000

Ex. Heritage Sale, 6 May 2021, lot 31126.
Conceived by the German dealer Adolph Weyl and struck by the Lauer firm at Nüremberg, this design was offered to the 
Royal Mint, who declined to take it on.

242.	 Victoria (1837‑1901), Proof Sovereign, 1839, plain edge, struck en médaille, young head left., reverse 
crowned shield of arms within wreath (Marsh 23A, S.3852; W&R.302). Encapsulated by NGC as PF61 
Cameo.� £12,950

243.	 Victoria (1837‑1901), Five Pounds, 1887. Jubilee type crowned bust left, J.E.B. initials on truncation, 
legend surrounds VICTORIA DG BRITT REG FD. Rev, Saint George slaying the dragon right, date in 
exergue, small B.P. to upper right of exergue for Benedetto Pistrucci, edge milled (S. 3864; EGC 1307; 
Marsh F30). Good Extremely Fine, minimal hairlines, a couple of light nicks to rev.� £3,600
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244.	 Victoria (1837‑1901), Five‑Pounds, 1893. Crowned and veiled head left. Rev, St George and dragon 
(S. 3872; EGC 1375). About Extremely Fine, bag marks and a couple of small edge bruises. �£3,600

245.	 Victoria (1837‑1901), Two Pound, 1887, currency issue. Jubilee crowned bust left, J.E.B. initials on 
truncation for Joseph Edgar Boehm, legend surrounding VICTORIA DG BRITT REG FD. Rev, Saint 
George and dragon right, date and B.P in exergue (S. 3865). Choice practically As Struck, fields 
prooflike, brilliant.� £1,750

246.	 Victoria (1837‑1901), Two Pounds, 1887, large B.P., large date. Jubilee type crowned bust left, seven 
pearls to crown, J.E.B. initials on truncation. Rev, St. George slaying the dragon right, date in exergue, 
large B.P. to upper right of exergue (S. 3865; EGC 1317; Marsh T26). Near Extremely Fine, once 
cleaned.� £1,050
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247.	 Victoria (1837‑1901), Two Pounds, 1893. Veiled bust left, T.B. below, VICTORIA · DEI · GRA · BRITT · 
REGINA · FID · DEF · IND · IMP. B.P. Rev, St George slaying the dragon right, date in exergue (S. 3873; 
EGC 1378; Marsh T35). Better than Extremely Fine, a couple of small nicks.� £2,250

248.	 Victoria (1837‑1901), Sovereign, 1887, London mint. Jubilee head left, normal JEB fully on truncation. 
Rev, St. George and dragon (S. 3866; EGC 1323; Marsh 125D). Good Very Fine.� £450

249.	 Victoria (1837‑1901), Sovereign, 1893, London mint. Veiled bust left, T.B. below. Rev, St. George and 
the dragon (S. 3874; EGC 1380; Marsh 145). Near Extremely Fine, some contact marks.� £450

250.	 Victoria (1837‑1901), Half Sovereign, 1883, London mint. Fifth young head left. Rev, crowned and 
garnished shield (S. 3861; EGC 1290; Marsh 457). Extremely Fine, rev. better, ever popular type.
� £450

251.	 Victoria (1837‑1901), Half Sovereign, 1887, London mint. Crowned bust left, J.E.B. on truncation. Rev, 
crowned and garnished ‘higher’ shield (S. 3869; EGC 1359; Marsh 478C). Extremely Fine or better, 
scarce.� £275

252.	 Victoria (1837‑1901), Half Sovereign, 1893, London mint. Veiled bust left. Rev, St. George and the 
Dragon (S. 3878; EGC 1389; Marsh 488). About Extremely Fine with brilliance.� £240
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253.	 Victoria (1837‑1901), Proof Threepence, 1887, Jubilee Coinage. Crowned bust left. Rev, value within 
wreath (S. 3931; Bull 3437; ESC 2097). A couple of areas of mild clouding, otherwise Good Extremely 
Fine, beautifully toned, scarce.� £175

254.	 Victoria (1837‑1901) Maundy set, 1893, comprising Four, Three, Two and One Penny, each with old 
head bust left, T.B below truncation, legend and toothed border surrounding, VICTORIA DEI GRA 
BRITT REGINA FID DEF IND IMP. Rev, crowned mark of value with date either side all within oak 
wreath (S. 3943; Bull 3551; ESC 2508). Once cleaned in antiquity and now richly toned, much As 
Struck, in original dated case of issue (sound).� £195

255.	 George V (1910‑1936) Silver Proof ‘Short’ Set, 1911. Comprising halfcrown to maundy penny (8 coins) 
(S. PS13). Choice As Struck with a subtle and even rainbow tone, brilliant, in original dated red 
leather case of issue (sound).� £1,395
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256.	 George VI (1936‑1952), Coronation Specimen Set (15), 1937, comprising Crown to Farthing, including 
Maundy Set (S. PS16). Most coins nearly As Struck but some previously wiped and some spots of 
verdigris, uneven tone. In original red box, gold embossed cypher of George VI, black velvet inlay, 
closing mechanism slightly faulty. Lot sold as seen, no returns.� £250

257.	 George VI (1936‑1952), Proof Two Pound, 1937. Bare head left, H.P. below truncation. Rev, St George 
slaying dragon with sword, broken lance to lower left, date in exergue, B.P. to upper right. (S. 4075; 
Bull 1455; Marsh T46). Practically As Struck with brilliance, minimal hairlines.� £2,200
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258.	 Elizabeth II (1952‑2022) Proof Five Pounds, 2002, Golden Jubilee issue. Crowned head right, IRB 
below truncation, Latin legend and toothed border surrounding, ELIZABETH. II. DEI. GRA REGINA. FID. 
DEF. Rev, Shield of Arms within open laurel wreath, date below, designer Timothy Noad’s monogram 
to the right, edge milled (S. SE9). FDC, in NGC holder graded PF 70 Ultra Cameo (6770051‑001).
� £3,500

259.	 Elizabeth II (1952‑2022), Proof Piedfort Sovereign, 2017, for the 200th Anniversary of the Pistrucci 
Sovereign. Crowned head right, JC below, latin legend and toothed border surrounding, ELIZABETH. 
II. DEI. GRA REG. FID. DEF. 2017. Rev, St. George and the Dragon right, within garter inscribed with 
motto HONI SOIT QUI MAL Y PENSE, BP on ground line, edge milled (S. SC11). FDC, in NGC holder 
graded PF 69 Ultra Cameo (6770022‑001).� £1,300

260.	 Elizabeth II (1952‑2022), Proof Sovereign, 2002, Golden Jubilee issue. Crowned head right, IRB 
below truncation, Latin legend and toothed border surrounding, ELIZABETH. II. DEI. GRA REGINA. FID. 
DEF. Rev, Shield of Arms within open laurel wreath, date below, designer Timothy Noad’s monogram 
to the right, edge milled (S. SC5). FDC, in NGC holder graded PF 70 Ultra Cameo (6770022‑003).
� £795

261.	 Elizabeth II (1952‑2022), Proof Sovereign Four Coin Collection, 2008, comprising five pounds, 
two pounds, sovereign and half sovereign. Crowned head right, IRB initials below, latin legend and 
toothed border surrounding, ELIZABETH. II. DEI. GRA REGINA. FID. DEF. Rev, St George and dragon 
right, date in exergue, tiny BP to upper right (S. PGS49). nFDC housed in capsules within original 
Royal Mint case of issue, Certificate of Authenticity No. 1250 (of 1,750).� £4,250
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262.	 Elizabeth II (1952‑2022), Proof Set, 2009. Comprising Five Pound to One Pence, including 250th 
Anniversary of the Foundation of the Royal Botanical Gardens, Kew, Fifty Pence (S. PS97). In original 
Royal Mint box with black velvet inlay, FDC.� £425
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WORLD COINS

263.	 Central American Republic, Costa Rica, gold ½ Escudo, 1847 CR JB, San Jose mint (Fr. 5; KM 13.1). In 
NGC holder graded AU 58 (3155057‑004).� £850

264.	 China, Yunnan, Qing Dynasty, silver Sycee of 5 Taels, 179.11g (Cribb, Class LXVI.I.827). Extremely Fine.
� £1,750

265.	 Germany, Brunswick‑Wolfenbüttel, Heinrich Julius (1589‑1613), silver Lügentaler, 1596, the 
so‑called ‘Lies and Falsehood’ Taler, Goslar, 28.84g (Dav. 9089; Welt. 628). Good Very Fine for the 
issue. This piece belongs to the series of so‑called emblematic Talers, which refer to the disputes 
between the Duke and some noble families. The Duke is symbolized by a lion crowned by an angel. 
The lion is attacking an ibex (Steinberg family) next to a flower (Saldern family).� £850
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Impressive Quadruple Death Taler of Duke August II

266.	 Germany, Brunswick‑Wolfenbüttel, August II the Younger (1635‑1666), silver Quadruple Taler, 
1666, Zellerfeld, mint master: Henning Schlüter, commemorating the death of August, withered tree 
with a skull at base. Rev. Inscription in the field in eleven lines, legend around, 115.80g (Dav. 92; Welt. 
789; KM 489). In PCGS holder graded AU 55 (49039210). The finest and only one known in the 
PCGS census. Variety without value hallmark. Extremely rare. Only one other seen on the auction 
market in the last 20 years of the quadruple variety.� £28,000
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267.	 Germany, Regensburg, Joseph II, silver Half Taler, 1781, by Georg Christoph Busch, 13.95g 
(Beckenbauer 7205). Extremely Fine.� £1,650

Ex. SINCONA, Auction 43, October 2017, lot 2143.

268.	 Germany, Saxony, Johann Georg I (1615‑1656), silver Taler 1624, Dresden, 28.99g (Dav. 7601). About 
Extremely Fine for the issue. Lightly cleaned and polished.� £400

269.	 France, Normandy, Richard I the Lionheart (943‑996), silver Denier, Rouen mint, 1.10g (Dup. 16). 
Extremely Fine.� £180
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270.	 France, Louis XII (1498‑1515), gold Écu d’or au soleil, Lyon mint, 3.42g (Dupl. 647; Laf. 592). About 
Extremely Fine.� £1,600

Ex. Vinchon Numismatique, Paris, before 1988.

271.	 France, First Empire, Napoleon I (1804‑1814), gold 20 Francs, 1811, Paris mint, 6.42g (Fr. 511). Good 
Very Fine, some bag marks and a small dig to reverse.� £525

272.	 India, EIC, Bombay Presidency, silver Half Rupee, 1825, year 46, Bombay mint (but naming Surat), 
struck in the name of Shah Alam II, privy mark 7 – crown above two dots, 5.83g (KM 217.2). Good 
Very Fine, some staining.� £250

273.	 India, EIC, Madras Presidency, silver Half Pagoda, c. 1808‑1812, Madras mint, 18 stars variety, 2nd 
issue, 20.76g (KM 354). About Very Fine to Very Fine.� £850

274.	 India, Jaipur, Madho Singh II (1880‑1922), gold Mohur, RY 29 – 1908, Sawai Jaipur, in the name of 
Madho Singh and Queen Victoria, 10.93g (KM 150). Extremely Fine.� £1,100
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275.	 Italy, Ancona, silver Grosso Agontano, c. 13th century, 2.37g (CNI 23; Biaggi 34). In NGC holder 
graded AU 58 (6354781‑001).� £350

276.	 Italy, Genova, silver Denaro, c. 12th – 14th century, type of Conrad III, 0.71g (MIR 16). In NGC holder 
graded MS 62 (6354781‑002).� £160

277.	 Italy, Florence, Republic (1189‑1532), silver Fiorino nuovo da 12 Denari, half‑length bust of St John 
the Baptist facing. Rev. Florentine lily, 1.73g (CNI 16; MIR 41). Extremely Fine, lovely cabinet tone.
� £550

278.	 Italy, Florence, Republic, gold Fiorino, 1342 (second semester), mintmark S, mintmaster Filippo di 
Lippo Angiolieri, 3.41g (Fr. 275; MIR 9/30). Very Fine.� £950

279.	 Italy, Florence, Republic (1189‑1532), silver Grosso da 5 Soldi e 6 Denari, 1417, arms of moneyer 
Antonio di Iacopo del Vigna (first semester of 1417), large Florentine lily. Rev. St. John the Baptist 
enthroned, 2.19g (MIR 59/21; Bern. 2303; CNI 573). Extremely Fine, lovely cabinet tone.� £550

280.	 Italy, Florence, Republic (1189‑1532), silver Grosso da 6 Soldi e 8 Denari, 1486, arms of moneyer 
Angelo di Pandolfo di Giannozzo Pandolfini (first semester of 1486), large Florentine lily. Rev. St. John 
the Baptist enthroned, 2.26g (MIR 64/6; Bern. 3339). About Extremely Fine, iridescent patina, some 
weakness to the flan.� £350

Ex. Numismatica Ranieri, Auction 12, December 2017, lot 516.



FIXED PRICE LIST SUMMER 2024

281.	 Italy, Florence, Carlo Ludovico and Maria Louisa (1803‑1807), silver Francescone, 1807, 27.37g (MIR 
425/2; Pag. 27). Extremely Fine, obverse cleaned in the past.� £750

282.	 19A Italy, Papal States, Innocent XI (1676‑1689), silver Testone, 1684, Rome, 9.17g (Munt. 79; KM 433). 
Uncirculated, with stunning toning.� £450

283.	 Italy, Venice, Antonio Venier (1382‑1400), gold Zecchino, St. Mark standing right and Doge kneeling 
left, holding banner between them. Rev. Christ standing facing within mandorla containing nine 
stars, 3.21g (Mont. 135). Good Very Fine, slightly clipped, some encrustations to surfaces.� £395

284.	 Italy, Venice, Francesco Foscari (1423‑1457), gold Ducato, St. Mark standing right and Doge kneeling 
left, holding banner between them. Rev. Christ standing facing within mandorla containing nine 
stars, 3.54g (Paol. 1; Fried. 1232). Extremely Fine.� £750

285.	 Italy, Venice, Francesco Foscari (1423‑1457), gold Ducato, St. Mark standing right and Doge kneeling 
left, holding banner between them. Rev. Christ standing facing within mandorla containing nine 
stars, 3.40g (Paol. 1; Fried. 1232). Extremely Fine.� £750
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286.	 Italy, Venice, Giovanni II Corner (1709‑1722), gold Zecchino, St. Mark standing right and Doge 
kneeling left, holding banner between them. Rev. Christ standing facing within mandorla containing 
nine stars, 3.47g (Paol. 1; Fried. 1372). About Extremely Fine, some residue to obverse.� £550

287.	 Italy, Venice, Giovanni II Corner (1709‑1722), gold Zecchino, St. Mark standing right and Doge 
kneeling left, holding banner between them. Rev. Christ standing facing within mandorla containing 
nine stars, 3.48g (Paol. 1; Fried. 1372). About Extremely Fine, weaker strike on reverse probably due 
to a worn die.� £550

288.	 Italy, Venice, Francesco Loredan (1752‑1762), silver Osella, 1759 ‑ A. VIII, mint master Pietro Pasta, 
issued upon the presentation of the Golden Rose from Pope Clement XIII to his hometown; Religion 
holding a chalice and cross, seated on pedestal, St. Mark standing right and Doge kneeling left, 
P. P., in ex. Rev. Golden Rose in ornate vase, year of issue in ex., 9.86g (Paol. 242; CNI 111). About 
Uncirculated, thin line on the reverse next to the star.� £4,200

Ex. InAsta, Auction 32, November 2009, lot 1238.

The Venetian Carlo Rezzonico was elected Pope Clement XIII in 1758. The following year, he awarded 
the Doge Francesco Loredan with the papal award of the Golden Rose for special services to the 
church, for intervening in the conflict between the Vatican and Republic of Ragusa. The award 
was a rose bush made of gold with rose blossoms, each filled with fragrances like balsam or musk. 
Loredan was the first and only Doge to obtain the award. Golden Roses have been award to male 
and female individuals, as well as states and religious institutions. They have been awarded from 
11th century until the present day. 
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289.	 Italy, Verona, silver Grosso da 20 Denari, c. 1218‑1250, in the name of Frederick II, Holy Roman 
Emperor (Biaggi 2971; CNI 20). In NGC holder graded AU 55 (2793047‑003). Beautiful rainbow 
toning.� £380

290.	 26A Italy, Napoleon (1804‑1814), gold 40 Lire, 1809, Milan, the bust of Napoleon facing left with the 
date below. Rev. Shield on eagle within the crowned mantle and the denomination below, 12.81g 
(Gig. 74; Mont. 195). About Uncirculated.� £1,300
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291.	 Japan, Bunsei (1819‑1828), gold Koban, fan‑shaped Kiri crest at the top and bottom, with two 
Japanese characters in panel below with value, with characters in the second panel for the mint 
official, Mitsutsugu. Rev. Bun stamp (cursive script) and seal stamps, 13.14g (JNDA 09‑20; Fr. 14 KM 
C22a). Good Very Fine. Accompanied by a JNDA certificate.� £2,200

292.	 Japan, Tenpo (1837‑1858), gold Koban, fan‑shaped Kiri crest at the top and bottom, with two 
Japanese characters in panel below with value, with characters in the second panel for the mint 
official. Rev. Ho stamp and seal stamps, 11.20g (JNDA 09‑21; Fr. 15; KM C22b). Good Very Fine, small 
edge nick. Accompanied by a JNDA certificate and a wooden display box.� £2,200
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293.	 Japan, Tenpo (1837‑1858), gold Koban, fan‑shaped Kiri crest at the top and bottom, with two 
Japanese characters in panel below with value, with characters in the second panel for the mint 
official. Rev. Ho stamp and seal stamps, 11.24g (JNDA 09‑21; Fr. 15; KM C22b). Extremely Fine. 
Accompanied by a JNDA certificate and JNDA Digital Certificate of Authenticity (NFT) card.
� £2,500

294.	 Japan, Tenpo (1837‑1858), gold Koban, fan‑shaped Kiri crest at the top and bottom, with two 
Japanese characters in panel below with value, with characters in the second panel for the mint 
official. Rev. Ho stamp and seal stamps, 11.25g (JNDA 09‑21; Fr. 15; KM C22b). Extremely Fine. 
Accompanied by a JNDA certificate and JNDA Digital Certificate of Authenticity (NFT) card.
� £2,500
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295.	 Kushan Empire, Shaka (c. 325‑345 AD), gold Dinar, nimbate king standing, sacrificing over an altar, 
holding standard with left hand, trident in left field, Bhri under arm, his name to right. Rev. Ardoksho 
enthroned, 7.80g (Göbl 589; Mitch. 3571). Extremely Fine.� £1,400

296.	 Mexico (colonial), Charles IV (1788‑1808), silver 8 Reales, 1797 FM, Mexico City, 26.87g (KM 109). 
Good Very Fine, some hairlines and edge knocks present.� £250

297.	 Peru, South Peru, silver 8 Reales, 1838, assayer BA, Cuzco, radiant Sun, five stars above. Rev. Inca 
castle, active volcano, ship in harbour, cornucopia underneath, all within wreath, 26.60g (Eliz. 182; 
KM 170.4). Good Very Fine or better.� £1,200
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298.	 Spain, Barcelona, Alfonso III (1327‑1336), silver Croat, variety with bust with five‑petal flowers, 3.15g 
(Cru. VS 336.2). Good Very Fine to About Extremely Fine.� £450

299.	 Spain, Philip III (1598‑1621), gold 2 Escudos, Toledo mint, oT mintmark, 6.69g (Cay. type 81, 4996; 
A&C type 200). Very Fine, rarer variety.� £2,200

An extremely rare copper Pattern of an Eagle

300.	 35 A USA, copper Pattern 10 Dollars, 1861, ‘GOD OUR TRUST’ motto, low date variety (Judd 287; 
Pollock 342). In PCGS holder graded PR 63 BN (90058892). Extremely rare.� £5,500

Ex. Stack’s Bowers, Classics Sale ANA, 25 July 2003, lot 1065.

The motto GOD OUR TRUST was considered in the 1860s, but was abandoned in favor of IN GOD 
WE TRUST. In Judd the Rarity‑High 6 is assigned and a population of 13 pieces for this Pattern. 

301.	 USA, silver Morgan Dollar, 1884, Carson City mint (KM 110). Graded by NGC MS 63 (1800871‑020). 
Uncirculated, in GSA holder and box.� £350
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ISLAMIC COINS

302.	 Umayyad, temp. ‘Abd al‑Malik ibn Marwan (AH 65‑86 / 685‑705 AD), gold Dinar, AH 79 / 698/9 AD, 
no mint name, 4.25g (Walker 189; ICV 157). Extremely Fine.� £1,300

303.	 Umayyad, temp. al‑Walid I (AH 87‑96 / 705‑715 AD), silver Dirham, AH 91 / 710 AD, Dimashq, 2.96g 
(Klat 335). Extremely Fine, some encrustations to surfaces.� £65

304.	 Umayyad, temp. al‑Walid I (AH 87‑96 / 705‑715 AD), silver Dirham, AH 92 / 711 AD, Herat, 2.92g (Klat 
655). Extremely Fine, some encrustations to surfaces.� £65

305.	 Umayyad, temp. al‑Walid I (AH 87‑96 / 705‑715 AD), silver Dirham, AH 93 / 712 AD, Herat, 2.88g (Klat 
656). Extremely Fine, some encrustations to surfaces.� £65

306.	 Umayyad, temp. Sulayman (AH 96‑99 / 714/15‑717/18 AD), gold Dinar, AH 97 / 715/16 AD, no mint 
name, 4.26g (A. 130). Extremely Fine to About Uncirculated.� £1,100



FIXED PRICE LIST SUMMER 2024

307.	 Umayyad, Hisham (AH 105‑125 / 724‑743 AD), gold Dinar, AH 111 / 729 AD, no mint name, 4.27g (A. 
136; Bern. 43). Extremely Fine.� £800

308.	 Abbasid, al‑Rashid (AH 170‑193 / 786‑809 AD), gold Dinar, AH 179 / 795/6 AD, citing Ja’far, 4.19g (A. 
218.11). About Very Fine, small scrape to 12 o’clock to obverse, scrape to edge at 4 o’clock.� £275

Donative Dirham of al‑Muqtadir

309.	 Abbasid, al‑Muqtadir (AH 295‑320 / 908‑932 AD), silver Donative Dirham, medallic type with 
broad margins, AH 302 /914/5 AD, Madinat al‑Salam, 2.85g (A. 246A). Good Very Fine. Rare.� £750

310.	 Abbasid, al‑Mu’tazz (AH 251‑255 / 866‑869 AD), gold Dinar, AH 253 / 867 AD, Samarqand, 4.18g 
(A. 235). In NGC holder graded MS62 (2908892‑004). Finest known in NGC population. Photo by 
NGC.� £700 

311.	 Fatimid, Al‑Mustansir (AH 427‑487 / 1036‑1094 AD), gold Dinar, AH 47x, Misr, 4.06g (A. 719A). Very 
Fine.� £400

312.	 Buwayhid, Baha’ al‑Dawla Abu Nasr (AH 379‑403 / 989‑1012 AD), gold Dinar, AH 399 / 1008/9 AD, 
Suq al‑Ahwaz, 3.96g (A. 1573). Very Fine, marks to surfaces.� £300
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313.	 Ghaznavid, Yamin al‑Dawla Abu’l‑Qasim Mahmud (AH 388‑421 / 998‑1030 AD), gold Dinar, AH 407 
/ 1016/7 AD, Nishapur, 3.56g (A. 1606). About Extremely Fine, small edge clip.� £265

314.	 Ghaznavid, Mas’ud I (AH 421‑432 / 1031–1041 AD), gold Dinar, AH 421 / 1030 AD, Nishapur, 3.82g (A. 
1619). Very Fine, with encrustations to both sides.� £265

315.	 Great Seljuq, Mu’izz al‑Din Ahmad Sanjar (AH 492‑511 / 1099‑1118 AD), gold Dinar, as viceroy, AH 
508 / 1114/5 AD, Nishapur, 3.41g (A. 1685.1). Very Fine, slightly wavy flan.� £265

316.	 Seljuq of Rum, The Three Brothers, gold Dinar, AH 648 / 1250/51 AD, Konya, citing all three brothers, 
‘Izz al‑Din Kayka ‘us II, Rukn al‑Din Qilij Arslan IV, and ‘Ala al‑Din Kayqubad II, 4.42g (A. A1227). 
Uncirculated, lustrous, virtually as struck. In NGC holder graded MS 63 (6770025‑003).� £1,800 

After the Battle of Köse Dagh, the Seljuq ruler Kaykhusraw II remained on the throne, his authority 
virtually vanished amidst the disgrace of his defeat. Two of his sons, ‘Izz al‑Din Kayka’us II and Rukn 
al‑Din Qilij Arslan IV claimed their inheritance, however, this did not please the Great Khan Güyük 
who decided to make all three sons of Kaykhusraw II joint rulers. The rule of the three brothers was 
marked by plotting and intrigue among mercenaries who constantly transferred their allegiance 
from one brother to another.
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317.	 Great Mongols, temp. Chingiz Khan (AH 602‑624 / 1206‑1227 AD), gold Dinar, without mint or date, 
2.72g (A. B1967). Very Fine.� £2,200 

318.	 Ilkhanid, Uljaytu (AH 703‑716 / 1304‑1316 AD), gold Dinar, AH 715 / 1315/6 AD, Sultaniya al‑Ma’mura, 
type C, 4.56g (A. 2186). Very Fine, some flatness to surfaces.� £650

319.	 Afsharid, Ibrahim (AH 1161‑1162 / 1748‑1749 AD), silver 3 Abbasi, AH 1162 / 1749 AD, Rasht mint, 13.88g 
(A. 2764; KM 414). About Extremely Fine, extremely rare denomination, cleaned.� £500

Ex. Kian Collection. 
Ex. M. Saffar, London, in 2009.

320.	 Ottoman Empire, Osman III (AH 1168‑1171 / 1754‑1757 AD), gold Zeri Mahbub, AH 1168 / 1754 AD, Misr, 
2.59g (KM 97). Good Extremely Fine.� £400

321.	 Ottoman Empire, ‘Ali Bey (rebel) (AH 1183‑ 1187 / 1769‑1773 AD), gold Zeri Mahbub, Misr, AH (11)83 / 
1769 AD, 2.65g (KM 119; ICV 3389). About Extremely Fine, peripheral weakness.� £300
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322.	 Zand, `Ali Murad Khan (AH 1195‑1199 / 1781‑1785 AD), gold ¼ Mohur, AH 1198 / 1784 AD, Dar al‑Marz 
Rasht, 2.77g (A. 2815). Very Fine, small scratch and a dig to reverse.� £320

323.	 Zand, `Ali Murad Khan (AH 1195‑1199 / 1781‑1785 AD), gold ¼ Mohur, AH 119(6) / 1782 AD, Dar al‑`Ibada 
Yazd, 2.69g (A. 2815). About Extremely Fine, peripheral weakness.� £320
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COMMERMORATIVE MEDALS

324.	 William and Mary (1689‑1694), Mary, silver medalet (21mm/2.87gm), 1689, by Roettier. Bare head 
bust of Mary right, MARIA II DEI GRA. Rev, flowering rose, EX CANDORE DECVS (cf. E. 321; MI 695/93). 
Good Very Fine, handsomely and evenly toned.� £110

325.	 Anne (1702‑1714), Act of Union, silver medalet (26mm/3.13gm), 1707, by J. Croker. Crowned and 
draped bust left. Rev, crowned garter shield on plinth, flanked by lion and unicorn supporters (MI 
295/107; Eimer 424b). Good Very Fine, rev. better.� £75

326.	 George I (1714‑1727), Accession, silver medalet (25mm/3.36gm), 1714, by J. Croker. Laureate, 
cuirassed and draped bust right, AJC engraved behind bust. Rev, crowned royal shield flanked by 
supporters. Extremely Fine or better, toned.� £60

327.	 Stonehenge, silver medal (50mm/56.39gm), 1796, by T. Wyon. View of Stonehenge within wreath, 
druid’s head over ribbon above. Rev, circular calendar with signs representing the orrery of the 
druids (Eimer 876; BHM 417). Some scratches in the fields, otherwise Extremely Fine, toned.
� £1,050
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328.	 Copper striking of the silver prize medal (45mm/48.86gm) of the Merchant Taylors’ School, 1806, 
by B. Wyon. Bust of Pitt right. Rev, blank within wreath. Minutest of edge dings, otherwise Good 
Extremely Fine, impressively high relief, very rare.� £175

329.	 Shakespeare Memorial, copper medal (39mm/28.74gm), 1842, by W.J. Taylor for H.H. Young. 
Three‑quarter‑length bust. Rev, façade of birthplace (BHM 2057). Good Extremely Fine.� £85

330.	 Birmingham, Society of Arts and School of Design, silver medal (64mm/112gm), 1851, by Allen & 
Moore, from a design by T Clark. Three female students of architecture, painting and sculpture, the 
latter carving a bust of Prince Albert. Rev, legend and, within wreath, engraved inscription, “Julia 
Salt / FOR A DRAWING / OF WILD FLOWERS. / 1864. Rev. hairlined, otherwise virtually As Struck with 
beautiful rainbow tone to obv., very rare, in case (sound).� £350
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331.	 Serpentine, Hyde Park. Leander / Humphrey Memorial, silver swimming prize medal (45mm/47.65gm) 
c. 1880. Swimmer battling waves to reach the shelter of a turreted building from which a figure 
signals. Rev, wreath. Near Extremely Fine, a few areas of scuffing, unusual without engraving.� £120

332.	 700th Anniversary of the Mayoralty of Winchester, bronze medal (45mm/44.86gm), 1884, by 
Pinches. Crowned bust of Edward the Confessor facing between two castle gates, S. EDW. REG. 
ANGL. AD. RECOGN. DEBITOR. APUD WINTON. Rev, arms of the City of Winchester, THOMAS STOPHER 
MAYOR below, legend surrounds (BHM 3179). A touch of rub to the obv. high points, nevertheless 
better than Extremely Fine.� £175

333.	 Edward VII as Prince of Wales (1841‑1901), City and Guilds of London Institute – Ordinary 
Technological Examination, copper medal (51mm/65.64gm) 1892 by L. C. Wyon. H. R. H. THE 
PRINCE OF WALES K. G. PRESIDENT, bare head left. Rev, CITY AND GUILDS OF LONDON INSTITUTE 
+ TECHNICAL EDUCATION, tablet inscribed TECHNOLOGICAL EXAMINATION with banner inscribed 
ORDINARY above. Edge, WILLIAM H. BAXTER, CARPENTRY & JOINERY, 2nd PRIZE, 1892 (Eimer 1764; 
BHM –). Slight duskiness to peripheries, otherwise Good Extremely Fine, subtly patinated, in original 
Pinches case of issue (sound).� £95
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334.	 Elizabeth II (1952‑2022), Coronation, silver medal (76mm/187gm), 1953, by E. Fay. Crowned and 
draped bust right, legend surrounds. Rev, Britannia standing facing with a lion at her side, legend 
surrounds (Eimer 2084a; BHM 4445). Good Extremely Fine, a little duskiness and a few toning 
spots, in original red coronation case of issue (sound).� £275

335.	 New Stock Exchange, silver broker’s badge (44mm/38.80gm), 1972, by C. Ironside to Sydney 
Leonard Dalton. View of the New Stock Exchange. Rev, coat of arms of the City of London, name 
below (E. 2126; W. 2771). Virtually As Struck, beautiful golden tone, in Pinches case of issue.� £80
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336.	 Charles III as Prince of Wales, Investiture at Caernarvon, silver medal set of four, 1969, by J. Pinches. 
Crowned bust of Charles right, legend surrounds. Varied conditions, Good Extremely Fine to As 
Struck, a couple of minor marks, fields with prooflike brilliance, all toned, in Pinches case of issue 
(sound).� £140

337.	 Scotland, East Lothian, Braw Lads’ Gathering, 9 carat gold medalet (24mm/7.00gm) 1939. Braw 
Lads coat of arms. Rev, BRAW LADS’ GATHERING / R. RUNCIMAN / HONEST LAD / MUSSELBURGH / 
1939. A couple of tiny marks otherwise much As Struck.� £225

Musselburgh was one of a number of towns to hold this traditional summer celebration to mark 
out their historic boundaries. Big crowds still turn out to support and watch the event which was 
established in 1930. 

338.	 British Guiana, Victoria (1837‑1901), Local Exhibition Award, copper medal (38mm/32.93gm), c. 
1871, by J. S. and A. B. Wyon. Crowned and veiled bust left, VICTORIA REGINA. Rev, sailing ship and 
another in background above DAMUS PETIMUSQUE / VICISSIM (we give and take in return), all within 
garter, crown at top, BRITISH GUIANA LOCAL EXHIBITION. A few spots of verdigris, Extremely Fine, 
rare.� £125



www.baldwin.co.uk | +44 (0)207 930 6879 | 399 Strand | London | WC2R 0LX

87

339.	 Switzerland, Nestlé, large pure silver award medallion (80mm/289gm) by L. Rivier to Monsieur J. 
A. Kassel. Woman seated facing and looking right, with babe resting on knee to right and young 
boy standing to left, legend reads OU REGNE L’ESPRIT DE FAMILLE REGNE LE BONHEUR [where the 
family spirit reigns, happiness reigns]. Rev, figures and scenes in each corner, legend reads NESTLE 
AND ANGLO SWISS HOLDING COMPANY LTD. A few light scuffs, nevertheless Extremely Fine and 
hints of icy blue tone. An impressive art deco style medallion, no other examples found, XRF 
analysis indicates .99 purity.� £225
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•	 Auction bidding services for events across the world.

•	 Cash offers for the purchase of individual coins, medals and books, or entire collections of any value.

•	 Collector’s wants lists serviced on a regular basis, please contact our team for help in completing your collection.

UK EU ROW

Coins [Up to £200] £8 £13 £15
Coins [Up to £1,000] Free £11 £13
Coins [Over £1,000] Free

Books [Up to 1kg] £7 £17 £25
Books [1kg - 2kg] £9 £19 £30
Books [2kg - 5kg] £14 - £20 £27 - £38 £32 - £45



Lot 185
Charles II Unite coin sold for £26,000,  

exceeding its estimated value.

Lot 282
Victoria Proof Gothic Crown sold for an impressive  

£33,000, also exceeding its estimated value.

Lot 176
Charles I Halfcrown achieved a hammer price of £11,000, 

 well above its estimated value.

Lot 382 
China Fukien silver 10 Cents coin broke a world record and  

sold for an astounding £4,800.

Lot 49
Nero AV Aureus sold for £5,000, a testament to its  

historical and collectible value.

Lot 29
Elis, Olympia AR Stater sold for a respectable hammer price 
of £3,200, further proving the demand for ancient and rare 

Auction 109 Highlights
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For more information call 020 7930 6879 or email info@baldwins.co
baldwins.co    |    tel ++44 (0) 208 092 5856     |    399 Strand, London WC2R 0LX

Consign to our next auction and let us help you showcase your  
valuable coins to collectors and enthusiasts around the world



Sign up on the website to browse our current stock and to  
receive news updates, special offers and new stock alerts

www.baldwin.co.uk
The most comprehensive numismatic stock in the UK

To get in touch about these or any items, contact us:

PHONE: +44 (0) 2079 306879 | EMAIL: SUMMER@BALDWIN.CO.UK | VISIT US: 399 STRAND, LONDON, WC2R 0LX
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